Part No. / Cod. / Réf. / Art. Nr. / Koguposka: C €

Dsrmon - - oo
® 391 006 534 121 534 321

LEADING THROUGH INNOVATION 534 421 534 721 534 821

Parts and technical service guide

Guia de servicio técnico y recambio

Guide d’instructions et piéces de rechange
Service- und Ersatzteilhandbuch

PykoBoacTBO no aKcnnyaTaumm n 06¢cayXvBaHuio

m INDUCTOR PLATE FOR 185 KG DRUMS (POWER RAM) 2
E INDUCTOR DE DOBLE POSTE PARA BIDONES DE 185 KG. (POWER RAM) 6
m INDUCTEUR A DOUBLE VERINS POUR FUTS DE 185 KG (POWER RAM) 10
m DOPPELSAULIGER PUMPENHEBER FUR 185 KG-FASSER (POWER RAM) 14
m MHOYKTOPHAA NJINTA ANA BAPAEAHOB 185 KI(POWER RAM) 18

R. 09/21|842 806 [l

| SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gij6n - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com |

2021_09_02-09:30



DESCRIPTION

2021_09_02-09:30

Fixed inductor for the supply of grease, inks, etc. Operated by compressed
air. This unit uses two pneumatic cylinders connected with a metal
structure and protected with metal fairing fixed to a reinforced base plate,
resulting in a very robust piece of equipment that is very small for the type
of drums with which it can work.

This unit, supplied with all the components necessary for its use, was
designed to supply grease with the greater guarantee of priming of the
pump, and maximum use of the grease drums, compatible with this model
of inductor.

It incorporates a robust aluminium inductor plate, which has a sealing
system made up of lip seals or double O-rings. This system guarantees the

WARNING AND CAUTIONS

walls of the drum are clean and that it is perfectly sealed, which stops
impurities getting in or simply protects from the weather. The model and
material of the lip or seal used depends on its compatibility with the
substance pumped. There are also different pump kits designed to
optimise the work depending on the use required of this unit.

e When the unit is correctly secured, the plate can be raised together with
the pump to a given height to facilitate changing the used drum.

e This unit has a control cabinet for the inductor and for the pump installed
in the unit. This control cabinet has all the systems necessary to facilitate
the inductor plate going into and out of the drum.

WARNING: This symbol aware of serious bodily injury or death if
you ignore the warning described.

READ BEFORE USE

& WARNING

Read all instruction manuals, tags, and labels before operating the equipment.
This equipment is for professional use only.

Do not alter or modify this equipment. Use genuine components provided
from SAMOA Industrial, S.A.

The non compatible fluids may cause damage in the pump and serious
personal injury.

The pump generates high or very high pressures. Do not exceed the
maximum air inlet pressure of 10 bar.

Do not exceed the drum'’s pressure limits. Be sure of the drum’s pressure
limitations and regulate the pressure within the safety limits when supplying air
to the inductor plate. Do not try to use the unit until you have taken all possible
precautions to guarantee that the unit has been installed correctly and that the
base has been firmly secured to the concrete floor.

INSTALLATION

CAUTION: This symbol aware of personal injury or property damage
if you ignore the caution described.

A

* Avoid electrical discharges. Ensure there are no electrical cables, devices or
accessories above the hoist. Examine the work area and take the measures
necessary to ensure that enough space is maintained for the installation of
the hoist and for the pump to be lifted as much as possible and that they
work correctly.

e Maintain a minimum safety distance when raising and lowering the
inductor. Do not get too close; operate it from a safe place, so you cannot
get trapped between the unit and its mobile elements. Take care when
inserting the inductor plate into the drum.

e When not in use, be sure to shut off the air supply to avoid accidents.

e Check that all the operators that work with this unit have been trained in
safe working practices, that they understand their limitations and use
safety equipment when required.

WARNING: If the unit is not installed correctly this can result in serious injury or material damage. Read the warnings.

(See warnings and precautions).

This unit comes completely assembled, apart from the following details for
proper installation and commissioning.

The unit is supplied with the control cabinet in the transport position. To place
the control panel in the working position, simply disconnect pipes A and B
from the control panel (fig. 5) and remove the pin from the hole locking the
control panel (see upper arrows) and lower the control panel into its new
working position (see arrow for rotational direction). Once the control panel
is in place, insert the pin making sure the holes of the new position coincide.
This will lock it in the working position. Then connect the pipes in the lower
part of the control panel according to the diagram (see fig. 5).

To facilitate its handling, the unit is supplied with a pallet system integrated
in the design. This system is composed of two galvanised sheet metal
profiles bolted to the base plate. Once you have selected where you will
secure the unit, it is necessary to remove these profiles; to do this, loosen
and remove the screws that secure them and then remove the profiles in the
direction of the arrows. Take care when doing so to avoid possible accidents.
Once the definitive location of the unit has been defined, pay special
attention to the work area that will be above the inductor; this work area

y 342 806|R. 09/21

shall be free of objects and any electrical devices. Once you have finished the
above step, secure the unit definitively. To do this, firmly secure the base to
the concrete floor using anchor bolts (not included in the supply). The base
plate itself can be used as a pattern to establish the correct fixing locations.

¢ To finish the installation process, connect pipes A and B to the pneumatic
control panel according to the details in the drawing. The unit is tested and
verified in the factory but it is a good idea to check it at its destination.
Connect it to a compressed air inlet with a maximum pressure of 10 bar and
check that all the accessories of the pneumatic system are in good condition
after transport. The control cabinet enables you to regulate the pneumatic
actuator for raising and lowering the cylinders independently and to
regulate the pump pressure.

e The Power Ram Basic Unit, not allowed to regulate the pump pressure.

¢ To extend the life of the unit and the pump, use a filter at the control panel
input.

* The control panels are regulated in the factory to an approximate pressure
of 5 bar for the pneumatic actuator and 5 bar for the pneumatic pump.

| SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gijon - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com




INSTALLATION

iTRANSPORT POSITION! ;WORKING POSITION!

Q)

Fig. 5 / BASIC UNIT

R. 09/21|842 806 [}

SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gij6n - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com |

2021_09_02-09:30



OPERATION

A
i

PUMP CONTROL

@

RAM CONTROL.

@

POWER RAM

Fig. 6 / BASIC UNIT

GREASE PAIL INSTALLATION

1. Check that the control cabinet lever is in the “NEUTRAL" position (centre).

2.Slide the 200 kg drum along the base of the inductor. It will stop up
against the inductor limiters. Always use drums that are compatible with
this unit. Do not use damaged drums as they can cause the inductor plate
to get stuck in the drum.

3.Unscrew the bleed rod from the inductor plate, keeping it nearby or using
the housing designed to hold it in the inductor pump brackets.

4. Move the control cabinet lever to the “DOWN" position.

5. Let the inductor plate descend through the drum. When the air stops and the
grease starts to flow through the bleed hole, stop the inductor by moving the
control cabinet lever to the “NEUTRAL” position (centre).

3 6. Insert the rod and tighten it correctly.
& 7.The unit is now ready to work with. The pump should already be operative.

2021_09_02-0

& CAUTION

To raise the inductor for the first time:

1. Ensure there is nothing above the hoist. In addition, read the WARNINGS
AND PRECAUTIONS on page 2.

2. Move the control cabinet lever to the “UP” position. Do not touch any part
of the unit while it is moving!

3. Lift the inductor plate higher than the top of the drum. Stop the hoist
ascending further by moving the control cabinet lever to the “NEUTRAL”
position (centre).

To raise the inductor, (normal operation):

1. Before raising the inductor, the pump control valve must be in the “OFF”
position.

2. With new gaskets the pressure indicated on the “Ram Control” dial must
be 6-7 bar (with softer used gaskets the pressure may be lower, to reduce
slight fluid leakage). To adjust the inductor air pressure, partially remove
the “Ram Control” regulator control so it can be turned, clockwise to
increase the pressure and anti-clockwise to reduce it. To set the pressure,
push the regulator towards the control box and lock it again.

3. Move the control cabinet lever to the “UP” position.

4. Lift the inductor plate higher than the top of the drum. Stop the hoist
ascending further by moving the control cabinet lever to the “NEUTRAL”
position (centre).

GREASE SUPPLY

1.Select the “DOWN” position in the hoist control cabinet, the inductor
plate will compress the grease, priming the pump.

2. Start the pump by placing the “Pump Control” valve in the “ON” position.

3. The pump/inductor can now supply grease through the output hose until the
drum is empty, the speed of emptying can be monitored by opening and
closing the end of the output hose. When the inductor plate touches the
bottom of the drum the inductor plate sensor is activated and stops the
pump.

4. Before raising the inductor to replace the drum, the pump control valve
must be in the “OFF” position.

5.Move the control cabinet lever to the “UP” position. In this position the
cylinders go up in the unit and a current of air enters the drum to push the
inductor plate.

6. Lift the inductor plate higher than the top of the drum. Stop the hoist
ascending further by moving the control cabinet lever to the “NEUTRAL”
position (centre).

N

WARNING: While the equipment is connected to the air line, be
aware of the danger of being trapped by the mobile elements of this
equipment.

For your own security and to prolong your pumps lifetime unplug
the air inlet coupler after using this equipment.

TECHNICAL DATA / SPARE PARTS / DIMENSIONS

SEE PAGES: 22, 27, 29

L 842 806|R. 09/21

| SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gijon - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com




KIT N° 534413 - KIT GREASE P. KIT N° 534330 - KIT GREAT FLOW KIT N° 534142 - KIT GREASE P.
FOR POWER RAM (534421, 534721, 534821) FOR POWER RAM (534321) FOR POWER RAM (534121)

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

TROUBLESHOOTING
SYMPTOMS POSSIBLE REASONS SOLUTIONS
No suitable air supply pressure. Increase the air supply pressure.
o
. . . . 2
g:ﬁvzl:;ﬁp is not working or there is no fluid Some outlet circuit element is clogged or closed. Clean or open the outlet circuit. g
* o~
Air between the follower plate and the grease. Bleed the air. ;‘
I
. The drum is empty or the grease level is beneath the by
The pump begins to operate very fast. suction tube inlet. Replace the drum. S

The pump keeps on operating although the

grease outlet is closed There is a grease leakage in some point of the circuit. | Verify and tighten or repair.

Grease leakage through the air outlet Grease has passed over to the air motor caused by

muffler. worn or damaged packing set. Replace the packing set (repair kit).

The O-rings of the distributor axle or the bushing

worn or damaged. Replace the axle assembly and/ or the bushing assembly.

Air leakage through the air outlet muffler.

The inverter O-rings are worn or damaged. Replace the inverter O-rings.

Dirt in upper valve or foot valve. Dismount and clean, replace if damaged.
Decrease of the grease delivery.

Dirt in muffler. Clean or replace the muffler.

Regulate the pressure in the actuator with its control

The pump doesn't lift even without the pail. | The actuator is not working with proper pressure. with a pressure higher than 2 bar.

Leackage between the follower plate
adaptor and the pump’s tube or between The seals are damaged. Replace the seals from the follower plate assembly.

the follower plate and the adaptor.
R. 09/21|842 806 [

SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gij6n - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com |




DESCRIPCION

¢ Inductor fijo para el suministro de grasa, tinta, etc. Accionado por aire
comprimido. Este equipo utiliza dos cilindros neumaticos conectados por
una estructura metélica y protegidos por carenas, también metalicas, que
se fijan a una placa base reforzada, dando como resultado una unidad de
trabajo muy robusta y de dimensiones muy reducidas para el modelo de
bidones con los que se puede trabajar.

e Este equipo, suministrado con todos los componentes necesarios para su
utilizacién, ha sido concebido para suministrar grasa con la mayor garantia
del cebado de la bomba, asi como del maximo aprovechamiento de los
bidones grasa, compatibles con este modelo de inductor.

® Incorpora un robusto plato seguidor de aluminio, el cual cuenta con un
sistema de sellado formado por juntas de labios o juntas «O-ring» dobles.
Con este sistema garantizamos la limpieza de las paredes del bidén asi

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES

como un perfecto sellado que impide la entrada de impurezas o
simplemente protegerlo de la intemperie. EI modelo de labio o junta
utilizado asi como el material, va en funciéon de la compatibilidad con la
sustancia que se bombea. También existen diferentes kits de bombas
disefiados para optimizar los trabajos en funcién del uso que se requiera
de este equipo.

e Cuando el equipo estd asegurado correctamente, puede elevar el plato

junto con la bomba a una altura determinada facilitando el cambio del
bidén usado.

¢ Este equipo cuenta con un armario de control del inductor asi como de la

bomba instalada en el equipo. Este armario de control de mandos
incorpora todos los sistemas necesarios para facilitar la entrada y salida del
plato seguidor del interior del bidén.

& ADVERTENCIA: Este simbolo alerta de que si no se siguen las
instrucciones indicadas se puede producir una situacion de lesion
grave o muerte.

LEER ANTES DE OPERAR

& ADVERTENCIA

® Lea atentamente el manual de instrucciones y sus advertencias antes de
empezar a operar con el equipo.

e Este equipo es Gnicamente para uso profesional.

¢ No altere la integridad del equipo. Use componentes originales de SAMOA
Industrial, S.A.

e Los fluidos no adecuados para la bomba pueden causar dafios a la unidad
de la bomba e implicar riesgos de graves dafios personales.

¢ La bomba puede producir presiones elevadas o muy elevadas. No exceder
la presion méaxima permitida de alimentacion de aire de 10 bar.

¢ No exceda los limites de la presion del bidon. Cercidrese de las limitaciones
de presién del bidon y regule la presiéon dentro de limites seguros al
proveer el aire al plato seguidor.

¢ No trate de usar el equipo hasta que se hayan tomado todas las precauciones
posibles para garantizar que el equipo ha sido instalado correctamente y que
la base ha sido fijada firmemente al suelo de hormigén.

INSTALACION

& ATENCION: Este simbolo alerta de dafios o destruccién del
equipamiento si no se siguen las instrucciones.

e Evite las descargas eléctricas. Cerciérese de que no haya accesorios,

dispositivos ni cables eléctricos encima del elevador. Examine el drea de
trabajo y tome las medidas necesarias para asegurar que se mantenga el
espacio adecuado para que el montaje del elevador y de la bomba se eleve
al méaximo limite posible y funcionen correctamente.

e Mantenga una distancia de seguridad, cuando eleve o baje el inductor. No

se acerque demasiado y opere desde una posicién segura, de esta manera
evitaremos poder quedar atrapados entre el equipo y los elementos
moviles de este. Extreme sus precauciones cuando introduzca el plato
seguidor en el bidon.

* Mantenga siempre desconectado el sistema de la entrada de aire

comprimido en el caso de que vaya a realizar cualquier operacion de
mantenimiento.

e Compruebe que todos los operarios que trabajen con este equipo hayan

sido entrenados en las practicas de trabajo seguro, que entiendan sus
limitaciones y que lleven el equipo de seguridad cuando sea requerido.

ADVERTENCIA: Si el equipo no es instalado correctamente puede
(Ver advertencias y precauciones).

e El equipo se suministra con los elementos necesarios para su instalacion y
este viene completamente ensamblado a falta de los siguientes detalles
para su correcta instalacion y posterior puesta en funcionamiento.

e El equipo se suministra con el armario de control en la posicién de
transporte. Para colocar el armario en la posicion de trabajo tan solo es
necesario desconectar los tubos «A» y «B» del armario (fig. 5) y sacar el
pasador del agujero donde se bloquea al armario (ver flechas superiores) y
abatir el armario hacia su nueva posicion de trabajo (ver flecha sentido
giro). Una vez colocado el armario, introducir el pasador haciendo
coincidir los agujeros de la nueva posiciéon. De esta manera quedara
bloqueado en la posicion de trabajo. Después se procede a la conexion de
los tubos en la parte inferior del armario segtn esquema (fig. 5).

e Para facilitar su manipulacién el equipo se suministra con un sistema de
pallet integrado en el disefio. Este sistema esta compuesto de dos perfiles
de chapa galvanizada atornillados a la placa base. Una vez que se
seleccione el lugar donde se va a fijar el equipo, es necesario retirar estos
perfiles; para ello es necesario aflojar y retirar los tornillos que la fijan y
posteriormente quitar los perfiles segln el sentido de las flechas y teniendo
mucha precaucién en esta maniobra para evitar posibles accidentes.

e Una vez definida la ubicacién definitiva del equipo, preste especial

2021_09_02-09:30

(842 806|R. 09/21

tener como resultado lesiones graves o dafios materiales. Lea las advertencias.

atencién al drea de trabajo que quedara por encima del inductor; esta area
de trabajo debe de estar libre de objetos y libre de cualquier dispositivo
eléctrico. Una vez finalizado este paso anterior procederemos a la fijacion
definitiva del equipo. Para ello es necesario fijar firmemente la base al suelo
de hormigén mediante pernos de anclaje (no estan incluidos en la
dotacién). La placa base en si misma puede ser utilizada como plantilla
para establecer las ubicaciones de anclaje correctas.

Para finalizar el proceso de instalacion, conexione los tubos «A» y «B» al
armario neumatico segun detalle del dibujo. El equipo se prueba y se
verifica en fabrica pero es adecuado hacer una verificacién en destino,
conectandolo a una entrada de aire comprimido de 10 bar como maximo
y verificando que todos los accesorios del sistema neumatico estén en
correctas condiciones de uso después del transporte. El armario de control
permite regular independientemente el actuador neumético de subida y
bajada de los cilindros y también permite regular la presién de la bomba.
El Power Ran Basic Unit, no permite regular la presién de la bomba.

Para prolongar la vida del equipo y de la bomba es recomendable el uso
de un filtro a la entrada del armario.

Los armarios van regulados de fabrica a una presion aprox. de 5 bar para
el actuador neumatico y de 5 bar para la bomba neumatica.

| SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831

- 33392 - Gijon - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com




INSTALACION

iPOSICION DE TRANSPORTE! ;POSICION DE TRABAJO!

Fig. 5 / BASIC UNIT

R. 09/21|842 806 w4

SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 -

33392 - Gij6n - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com |

2021_09_02-09:30



2021_09_02-09:30

OPERACION

PUMP CONTROL

@

RAM CONTROL.

POWER RAM

Fig. 6 / BASIC UNIT

INSTALACION BIDON DE GRASA

1.Compruebe que la palanca del armario de control se encuentra en la
posicion “NEUTRAL" (centro).

2. Deslice el bidén de 200 Kg. por la base del inductor, hara tope con los
topes del inductor.

Use siempre depdsitos compatibles con este equipo. No use depésitos danados
ya que esto puede causar que el plato seguidor se atasque en el depdsito.

3. Desenrosque la varilla purgadora de aire del plato seguidor, manténgalo
cerca o utilice los alojamientos disefiados para su sujecién ubicados en la
chapa soporte bomba del inductor.

4.Mueva la palanca del armario de control a la posicién “DOWN" (abajo).

5.Deje que el plato seguidor descienda por el depésito. Cuando el aire se
detenga y la grasa empiece a rebosar por el orificio de purga, detenga el
inductor pasando la palanca del armario de control a la posicién
“NEUTRAL” (centro).

' 6. Inserte la varilla y fijela correctamente apretada.
'7.El equipo esta ya preparado para operar con él. La bomba ya deberia de
estar operativa.

& ATENCION

Para elevar el inductor por primera vez:

1. Asegurese de que no haya ningin objeto encima del elevador. Ademas,
remitase a las ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES de la pagina 2.

2. Mueva la palanca del armario de control a la posicién “UP” (arriba). jNo
tocar ninguna parte del equipo mientras esté en movimiento!

3. Eleve el plato seguidor lo suficiente como para superar la altura del bidén.
Detenga la trayectoria ascendente del elevador moviendo la palanca del
armario de control a la posiciéon “NEUTRAL” (centro).

Para elevar el inductor, (operacion normal):

1. Antes de elevar el inductor, la valvula de control de la bomba debe de estar
en la posicién “OFF”.

2. Con juntas nuevas la presion indicada en el reloj “Ram Control” debe de
ser de 6-7 bar (con juntas usadas mas blandas la presién puede ser menor,
para reducir ligeras fugas de fluido). Para ajustar la presién de aire del
inductor debe de extraer parcialmente el mando del regulador “Ram
Control” de modo que pueda ser girado, en el sentido de las agujas del
reloj para incrementar presion y sentido contrario para disminuirla. Para
fijar la presion el regulador debe empujarse hacia la caja de control y
quedara bloqueado nuevamente.

3. Mueva la palanca del armario de control a la posicién “UP” (arriba).

4.Eleve el plato seguidor lo suficiente como para superar la altura del bidon.
Detenga la trayectoria ascendente del elevador moviendo la palanca del
armario de control a la posicion “NEUTRAL” (centro).

SUMINISTRO DE GRASA

1. Seleccione la posicién “DOWN” en el armario de control del elevador, el
plato seguidor comprimira la grasa cebando la bomba.

2. Arranque la bomba colocando la valvula de control “Pump Control” en la
posiciéon “ON”.

3.La bomba/inductor ahora ya podra suministrar grasa por la manguera de
salida hasta que el bidon esté vacio, la velocidad de vaciado puede ser
controlada abriendo y cerrando el final de la manguera de salida. Cuando
el plato seguidor toque el fondo del bidén el sensor del plato seguidor se
accionara y desactivara la bomba.

4. Antes de elevar el inductor para reponer un nuevo depésito, la valvula de
control de la bomba debe de estar en la posicion “OFF”.

5.Mueva la palanca del armario de control a la posicién “UP” (arriba). En esta
posicién los cilindros suben el equipo y una corriente de aire entra en el
bidén para empuijar al plato seguidor.

6.Eleve el plato seguidor lo suficiente como para superar la altura del bidén.
Detenga la trayectoria ascendente del elevador moviendo la palanca del
armario de control a la posiciéon “NEUTRAL” (centro).

N

ADVERTENCIA: Mientras esté el equipo conectado a la linea de aire
comprimido tenga en cuenta que pueden causarse lesiones graves
como consecuencia de ser atrapado por las partes moéviles del
mismo. Por su seguridad y para prolongar la vida de su equipo,
siempre que finalice el uso de éste, desconéctelo de la linea de aire
comprimido.

DATOS TECNICOS / RECAMBIOS / DIMENSIONES

VER PAGINAS: 23, 27, 29

L. 342 806|R. 09/21

| SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gijon - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com




KIT N° 534142 - KIT GRASA
P/ELEV BIPOSTE (534121)

EQUIPOS OPCIONALES

KIT N° 534413 - KIT B. GRASA
P/ELEV BIPOSTE (534421, 534721, 534821)

KIT N° 534330 - KIT ALTO CAUDAL
PARA POWER RAM (534321)

POSIBLES ANOMALIAS CON SUS SOLUCIONES

SINTOMAS

POSIBLES CAUSAS

SOLUCIONES

La bomba no funciona o no hay entrega de
grasa.

Presion de suministro de aire no adecuada.

Incremente la presion del aire de suministro.

Algin elemento del circuito de salida esta obstruido
o cerrado.

Limpie o abra el circuito de salida.

Posible cavidad de aire entre plato y grasa.

Purgue el aire del plato limpiador.

La bomba empieza a bombear mucho mas
de prisa.

El bidén esta vacio o el nivel de grasa esta por debajo
de la entrada de grasa de la bomba.

Sustituya el bidén.

La bomba sigue funcionando aunque se
cierre la salida de grasa.

Existe fuga de grasa en algin punto del circuito.

Verifique y apriete o repare.

Pérdida de grasa por el silenciador de escape
de aire.

La grasa ha pasado al motor de aire causado por
desgaste o deterioro del conjunto empaquetadura.

Sustituya el conjunto empaquetadura
(kit de reparacién).

Pérdida de aire por el silenciador de escape
de aire.

Juntas téricas del eje o la camisa del distribuidor
gastadas o dafadas.

Sustituya el conjunto eje o/y el conjunto camisa del
distribuidor.

Las juntas de la varilla de inversién gastadas o dafadas.

Sustituya las juntas de la varilla de inversion.

Disminucién del caudal de impulsion.

Valvula de pie o valvula superior con impurezas.

Desmonte y limpie. Sustituya en caso de deterioro.

Silenciador con impurezas.

Limpie o sustituya el silenciador.

La bomba no se eleva atn sin bidén.

El actuador no esta alimentado a la presion adecuada.

Regule la presién del actuador incrementando la
presion por encima de los 5 bar.

Fuga entre el adaptador y el tubo, o entre el
plato seguidor y el adaptador.

La(s) junta(s) esta(n) deteriorada(s).

Cambie las juntas del plato y el adaptador para conse-
guir la estanqueidad.

R. 09/21|842 806 &

SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gij6n - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com |

2021_09_02-09:30



2021_09_02-09:30

DESCRIPTION

¢ Inducteur fixe pour la distribution de graisses, encres, etc. Fonctionne a
I'air comprimé. Cet équipement utilise deux cylindres pneumatiques
assemblés par une structure métallique et protégés par un carénage en
métal fixé sur un plateau en acier renforcé. Il en résulte un équipement tres
robuste et compact pour le type de flts avec lesquels il est utilisé.

o Cet appareil, fourni avec tous les composants nécessaires a son utilisation,
a été congu pour distribuer de la graisse, du mastic ou des encres avec un
amorcage de la pompe tres performant, et une utilisation optimale des fats
compatibles avec ce modéle d’inducteur.

¢ |l comprend un plateau suiveur a induction robuste en aluminium, doté
d’un systéme d’étanchéité composé de joints a lévres ou de doubles joints

AVERTISSEMENTS ET MISES EN GARDE

toriques. Ce systéme garantit que la paroi du fat soit propre et parfaitement
ajustée, empéchant lesimpuretés de pénétrer et protége de |’environnement
extérieur. Le modéle et le matériau de la lévre ou du joint utilisé dépendent
de sa compatibilité avec la substance pompée. Il existe également
différents kits de pompe concus pour optimiser le travail en fonction de
I'utilisation requise.

Lorsque I'appareil est correctement fixé, le plateau suiveur peut étre relevé
en hauteur avec la pompe pour faciliter le remplacement du fat vide.

Ce systeme comprend une armoire de commande intégrée pour I'inducteur
et en fonction du modeéle, également pour la pompe. Cette armoire de
commande dispose de tous les systémes nécessaires pour faciliter |'entrée
et la sortie du plateau suiveur a induction dans le fat.

AVERTISSEMENT: Ce symbole signale des blessures graves, voire
mortelles, si vous ignorez I'avertissement décrit.

LIRE AVANT UTILISATION

& AVERTISSEMENTS

e Lisez tous les manuels d'instructions et les avertissements avant de commencer a
utiliser I"équipement.

o Cet équipement est réservé a un usage professionnel.

¢ Ne modifiez pas cet équipement. Utilisez des composants d’origine fournis par
SAMOA Industrial, S.A.

e Les fluides non compatibles peuvent endommager le systéme ou la pompe et
causer des blessures graves.

* La pompe génére des pressions €levées ou tres élevées. Ne dépassez pas la
pression d’entrée d’air maximale de 10 bars.

o Ne dépassez pas les limites de pression du fit. Assurez-vous des limites de pression
du flt utilisé aupres du fabricant et restez dans les limites de sécurité lorsque vous
envoyez |'air comprimé au plateau inducteur. N'essayez pas d'utiliser I'équipement
tant que vous n‘avez pas pris toutes les précautions possibles pour vous assurer
qu'il a été correctement installé, et que sa base a été fermement fixée au sol en
béton.

INSTALLATION

MISE EN GARDE: Ce symbole signale des blessures ou des
dommages matériels si vous ignorez la mise en garde décrite.

Evitez les décharges électriques. Assurez-vous qu'il n’y a pas de cables électriques,
d’appareils ou d'accessoires au-dessus du palan. Examinez la zone de travail et
prenez les mesures nécessaires pour vous assurer que vous disposez de
suffisamment d’espace pour installer le palan et que la pompe puisse étre soulevée
au maximum pour qu’elle fonctionne correctement.

Respectez une distance de sécurité minimale lors de la montée et de la descente
de I'inducteur. Ne vous approchez pas trop; faites-le fonctionner dans un endroit
sar, afin que vous ne puissiez pas étre coincé entre I'appareil et ses éléments
mobiles. Faites attention lorsque vous insérez le plateau a induction dans le f(it.
Lorsque I'appareil n'est pas utilisé, assurez-vous de couper I'alimentation en air
pour éviter les accidents.

Vérifiez que tous les opérateurs travaillant avec cet appareil ont été formés aux
pratiques de travail stres, qu’ils en comprennent les limites et utilisent un
équipement de sécurité lorsque cela est nécessaire.

C AVERTISSEMENT: Si |'appareil n‘est pas installé correctement, cela peut entrainer des blessures graves ou des dégats matériels. Lisez les

avertissements.
(Voir les avertissements et les mises en garde).

e Cet appareil est livré complétement assemblé, mis a part les détails
suivants pour une installation et une mise en service correctes.

e L'unité est fournie avec I'armoire de commande en position de transport.
Pour placer |’armoire de commande en position de travail, débranchez
simplement les tuyaux A et B de I'armoire de commande (fig. 5), retirez la
goupille du trou qui verrouille I'armoire de commande (voir fleches
supérieures) et abaissez I'armoire de commande dans sa position de travail
(voir la fleche pour le sens de rotation). Une fois I'armoire de commande
en place, insérez la goupille en veillant a ce que les trous coincident avec
la nouvelle position. Cela la verrouillera en position de travail. Ensuite,
raccordez les tuyaux dans la partie inférieure de |'armoire de commande
conformément au schéma (voir fig. 5).

e Pour faciliter sa manipulation, I"appareil est fourni avec un systéme de
palette intégré a la conception. Ce systeme est composé de deux profilés
en tole galvanisée boulonnés a la plaque de base. Une fois que vous avez
sélectionné I'emplacement ou vous souhaitez installer I'unité, il est
nécessaire de supprimer ces profilés. Pour ce faire, desserrez et retirez les
vis qui les fixent, puis retirez les profilés dans le sens des fleches. Faites
attention aux manipulations pour éviter d’éventuels accidents.

¢ Une fois I'emplacement définitif défini, accordez une attention particuliere
a la zone de travail située au-dessus de I'inducteur. Cet espace de travail

LV IN342 806|R. 09/21

doit étre libre de tout objet et de tout appareil électrique. Une fois que
vous avez terminé |'étape ci-dessus, sécurisez définitivement |'appareil.
Pour ce faire, fixez fermement la base au sol en béton a I'aide de boulons
d’ancrage (non fournis). La plaque de base elle-méme peut étre utilisée
comme gabarit pour déterminer les emplacements de fixation corrects.
Pour terminer le processus d’installation, raccordez les tuyaux A et B a
I'armoire de commande pneumatique conformément aux détails du
dessin. L'appareil est testé et vérifié en usine, mais il est nécessaire de le
vérifier lors de l'installation. Connectez-le a une entrée d’air comprimé
avec une pression maximale de 10 bar et vérifiez que tous les accessoires
du systeme pneumatique soient en bon état apres le transport. L'armoire
de commande vous permet de contrbler I'actionneur pneumatique pour
lever et baisser les cylindres de maniére indépendante et de réguler la
pression de la pompe (en fonction du modele).

Le Power Ram Basique ne régule pas la pression de la pompe (uniquement
le Power Ram Automatique).

Pour prolonger la durée de vie de I'appareil et de la pompe, utilisez un filtre
d‘air a I'entrée de I'armoire de commande.

L’armoire de commande est réglée en usine a une pression approximative
de 5 bars pour l'actionneur pneumatique et de 5 bars pour la pompe
pneumatique.

| SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831

- 33392 - Gijon - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com




INSTALLATION

jPOSITION DE TRANSPORT! POSITION DE TRAVAIL!

2021_09_02-09:30

Fig. 5 / MODELE BASIQUE

R. 09/21/842 806 M N|

SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gij6n - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com |




OPERATION

PUMP CONTROL RAM CONTROL.

@

POWER RAM

POWER RAM

Fig. 6 / MODELE BASIQUE

INSTALLATION D’UN FUT DE GRAISSE

1. Vérifiez que le levier de I'armoire de commande est en position neutre
«NEUTRAL» (au centre).

2. Faites glisser le f(it de 200 kg sur la plaque de I'appareil jusqu’au butées.
Utilisez toujours des flts compatibles avec cet appareil. N'utilisez pas de fat
endommagé ou cabossé car il risquerait de coincer le plateau inducteur
dans le fat.

3. Dévisser la tige de purge du plateau inducteur en la gardant a proximité
ou en utilisant le logement congu pour la mettre de c6té sur le support de
la pompe.

4.Actionnez le levier de I'armoire de commande sur la position basse
«DOWND».

5. Laisser le plateau inducteur descendre a travers le fit. Lorsque I'air cesse de
sortir et que la graisse commence a circuler dans le trou de purge, arrétez
I'inducteur en placant le levier de I'armoire de commande sur la position
neutre «<NEUTRAL» (au centre).

' 6.Insérez la tige de purge et vissez-la correctement.

7.Ll'unité est maintenant préte a fonctionner. La pompe doit étre
opérationnelle.

2021_09_02-09:30

& MISES EN GARDE

Pour lever I'inducteur pour la premiére fois:

1. Assurez-vous qu’il n"y a rien au-dessus du palan. Lisez les AVERTISSEMENTS
ET MISES EN GARDE a la page 2.

2. Actionnez le levier de I'armoire de commande sur la position haute «UP».
Ne touchez aucune partie de I'appareil lorsqu’il est en mouvement !

3. Soulevez le plateau suiveur inducteur au-dessus du fit a mettre en place.
Arrétez l'ascension du palan en actionnant le levier de I'armoire de
commande sur la position neutre «<NEUTRAL» (au centre).

Pour lever I'inducteur, (fonctionnement normal):

1. Avant de relever I'inducteur, la vanne de régulation de la pompe doit étre
en position fermée «OFF».

2. Avec les joints neufs, la pression indiquée sur le cadran «Ram Control» doit
étre de 6-7 bars (avec des joints ayant été utilisés a plusieurs reprises, plus
souples, la pression peut étre plus basse pour réduire les petites fuites de
fluide). Pour régler la pression d’air de I'inducteur, tirez sur la molette du
régulateur «<Ram Control» afin qu’elle puisse étre tournée, dans le sens des
aiguilles d’'une montre pour augmenter la pression et dans le sens contraire
pour la réduire. Pour définir la pression, poussez la molette du régulateur
vers le boitier de commande et verrouillez-le a nouveau.

3. Amenez le levier de I'armoire de commande sur la position haute «UP».

4. Soulevez le plateau suiveur inducteur au-dessus du f(it a mettre en place.
Arrétez I'ascension du palan en actionnant le levier de |'armoire de
commande sur la position neutre «<NEUTRAL» (au centre).

DISTRIBUTION DE GRAISSE

1. Actionnez le levier en position basse <DOWN> sur I'armoire de commande
du palan. Le plateau inducteur comprime la graisse et amorce la pompe
par pression.

2.Démarrez la pompe en tournant la vanne «Pump Control» sur marche
((ON».

3.La pompe avec l'inducteur peut maintenant distribuer de la graisse par le
tuyau de refoulement jusqu’a ce que le fGt soit vide. Le débit peut étre
contr6lé en ouvrant et en fermant la vanne a I’extrémité du tuyau de sortie.
Lorsque le plateau inducteur touche le fond du f(t, le capteur du plateau
inducteur est activé et arréte automatiquement la pompe.

4. Avant de relever I'inducteur pour remplacer le fiit, la vanne de contréle de
la pompe doit étre en position arrét «OFF».

5. Actionnez le levier de I'armoire de commande sur la position haute «UP».
Dans cette position, les cylindres montent dans I'unité et I’air comprimé
pénetre dans le fGt pour pousser le plateau inducteur.

6. Soulevez le plateau inducteur au-dessus du f(t. Arrétez le levage en placant
le levier de I'armoire de commande sur la position neutre «NEUTRAL»
(centre).

JAN

AVERTISSEMENT: Tant que |'équipement est connecté a l'air
comprimé, soyez conscient du risque d’étre piégé par les éléments
mobiles de cet équipement.

Pour votre propre sécurité et pour prolonger la durée de vie de votre
pompe, coupez systématiquement I’alimentation d’air ou débranchez
le coupleur d’entrée d'air apres avoir utilisé cet équipement.

DONNEES TECHNIQUES / PIECES DETACHEES / DIMENSIONS

VOIR PAGES: 24, 27, 29

{342 806|R. 09/21

| SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gijon - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com




EQUIPEMENT OPTIONNEL

KIT N° 534413 - KIT P. GRAISSE

P/ELEV BIPOSTE (534421, 534721, 534821)

KIT N° 534330 - KIT HAUT DEBIT

POUR POWER RAM (534321)

ANOMALIES ET SOLUTIONS

KIT N° 534142 - KIT GRAISSE
P/ELEV BIPOSTE (534121)

SYMPTOMES

CAUSES POSSIBLES

SOLUTIONS

La pompe ne fonctionne pas ou ne distribue
pas de graisse.

Pression d’air insuffisante ou inexistante.

Augmenter la pression dair.

Un des éléments du circuit de sortie est bouché ou
fermé.

Nettoyer et ouvrir le circuit de sortie.

Poches dair entre le plateau suiveur et la graisse.

Purger Iair sous le plateau suiveur.

La pompe commence a pomper beaucoup
trop vite.

Pompage a sec. Le fat est vide.

Remplacer le fiit ou remplir le réservoir.

La pompe continue a fonctionner bien que
la sortie de graisse soit fermée.

Il'y a une fuite de graisse dans une partie du circuit.

Vérifier, serrer ou réparer.

Fuite de graisse au niveau de |'échappement
d‘air de la pompe.

La graisse est passée dans le moteur pneumatique en
raison d’un jeu de joints usés ou endommagés.

Remplacez le kit de joints (kit de réparation).

Fuite d’air a travers le silencieux de sortie
d‘air.

Les joints toriques de I'axe du distributeur ou de la
bague sont usés ou endommaggés.

Remplacez I'axe et/ou la bague.

Les joints toriques de I'inverseur sont usés
ou endommagés.

Remplacez les joints toriques de I'inverseur.

Le débit de fluide est trop faible ou diminue
avec le temps.

Impuretés dans le clapet supérieur ou le clapet de
pied.

Démontez et nettoyez, remplacez si endommagé.

Impuretés dans le silencieux.

Nettoyer ou remplacer le silencieux.

La pompe ne remonte pas méme sans le fGt.

L'actionneur ne fonctionne pas avec une pression
adéquate.

Réglez la pression de I'actionneur a une pression
supérieure a 2 bar.

Fuite entre I'adaptateur du plateau suiveur
et le tube de la pompe ou entre le plateau
suiveur et I'adaptateur.

Les joints sont endommagés.

Remplacez les joints du plateau suiveur.

R. 09/21/842 806 K]

SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo,

I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gij6n - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com |

2021_09_02-09:30



2021_09_02-09:30

BESCHREIBUNG

e Fester Induktor fiir die Zufuhr von Fett, Tinte usw. Angetrieben durch
Druckluft. Diese Einheit verwendet zwei pneumatische Zylinder, die mit
einer Metallstruktur verbunden und mit einer Metallverkleidung geschiitzt
sind, die auf einer verstarkten Grundplatte befestigt ist, was zu einem sehr
robusten Gerét fihrt, das sehr Klein ist, fir die Art von Fassern, mit denen
es arbeiten kann.

* Diese Einheit, die mit allen fir ihren Einsatz erforderlichen Komponenten

geliefert wird, wurde so konzipiert, dass sie Schmierfett mit der

groRtmoglichen Garantie fiir das Ansaugen der Pumpe sowie flir die
maximale Ausnutzung der Schmierfettfasser liefert, die mit diesem
Induktormodell kompatibel sind.

e Sie enthalt einen robusten Fettfolgedeckel aus Aluminium, die mit einem
Dichtungssystem aus Lippendichtungen oder Doppel-O-Ringen versehen

WARNUNGEN UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

ist. Dieses System garantiert, dass die Wande des Fasses sauber und perfekt
abgedichtet sind, was das Eindringen von Verunreinigungen verhindert
oder einfach vor Witterungseinfliissen schiitzt.

und perfekt abgedichtet sind, was das Eindringen von Verunreinigungen
verhindert oder einfach vor Witterungseinfliissen schiitzt. Das Modell der
verwendeten Lippe oder Dichtung und das verwendete Material hangen
von der Vertraglichkeit mit dem gepumpten Stoff ab. Es gibt auch
verschiedene Pumpensdtze zur Optimierung der Arbeit je nach der
erforderlichen Verwendung dieser Einheit.

Wenn das Gerat korrekt befestigt ist, konnen Sie die Platte zusammen mit
der Pumpe auf eine bestimmte Hohe anheben, wodurch der Wechsel des
gebrauchten Fasses erleichtert wird.

Diese Einheit verfligt iber einen Steuerschrank fiir den Induktor und fiir die
in der Einheit installierten Pumpe. Dieser Steuerschrank verfligt iber alle
notwendigen Systeme, um das Ein- und Ausfahren des Fettfolgedeckels in
und aus dem Fass zu erleichtern.

WARNUNG: Dieses Symbol warnt davor, dass die Nichtbeachtung
der gegebenen Anweisungen zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum
Tod fiihren kann.

VOR GEBRAUCH LESEN

& WARNUNG

e Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung und die Warnhinweise sorgfaltig durch,
bevor Sie das Gerat in Betrieb nehmen.

e Dieses Gerat ist nur flir den professionellen Gebrauch bestimmt.

e Dieses Gerat darf nicht verdndert oder modifiziert werden. Verwenden Sie
Originalkomponenten von SAMOA Industrial, S.A.

e Fir die Pumpe ungeeignete Flussigkeiten konnen Schdaden am
Pumpenaggregat verursachen und die Gefahr schwerer Personenschiaden
in sich bergen.

¢ Die Pumpe kann hohe oder sehr hohe Driicke erzeugen. Uberschreiten Sie
nicht den maximal zuldssigen Luftzufuhrdruck von 10 bar.

e Die Druckgrenzen des Fasses dirfen nicht tberschritten werden. Achten Sie
auf die Druckbegrenzungen des Fasses und regulieren Sie den Druck
innerhalb der Sicherheitsgrenzen, wenn Sie dem Fettfolgedeckel Luft zufiihren.

e Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerdt zu benutzen, bevor alle mdglichen
Vorsichtsmassnahmen getroffen wurden, um sicherzustellen, dass das

INSTALLATION

AN

VORSICHT: Dieses Symbol warnt vor der Beschadigung oder
Zerstorung des Gerates, wenn Anweisungen nicht befolgt werden.

Gerat korrekt installiert und der Sockel fest mit dem Betonboden
verbunden wurde.

Vermeiden Sie elektrische Entladungen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich keine
elektrischen Kabel, Gerdte oder Zubehorteile oberhalb des Hebezeugs
befinden. Piifen Sie den Arbeitsbereich und ergreifen Sie die erforderlichen
MaRnahmen, um sicherzustellen, dass ausreichend Platz vorhanden ist,
damit die Hub- und Pumpeneinheit so weit wie méglich angehoben wird
und einwandfrei funktioniert.

Halten Sie beim Anheben und Absenken des Induktors einen
Mindestsicherheitsabstand ein. Gehen Sie nicht zu nahe heran; bedienen
Sie ihn von einem sicheren Ort aus, so dass Sie nicht zwischen dem Gerat
und seinen beweglichen Elementen eingeklemmt werden kénnen. Vorsicht
beim Einflihren des Fettfolgedeckels in den Fass.

Halten Sie das System immer vom Drucklufteingang getrennt, falls Sie
Wartungsarbeiten durchflihren miissen.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Bediener, die mit diesem Gerat arbeiten, in
sicheren Arbeitspraktiken geschult wurden, ihre Grenzen verstehen und
bei Bedarf Sicherheitsausriistung tragen.

JAN

e Dieses Gerat wird komplett montiert geliefert, abgesehen von den
folgenden Details fiir die ordnungsgemaRe Installation und Inbetriebnahme.
e Das Gerat wird mit dem Schaltschrank in Transportstellung geliefert. Um
den Schrank in die Arbeitsposition zu bringen, I6sen Sie einfach die

(Siehe Warnungen und VorsichtsmaBnahmen).

Leitungen “A” und “B” vom Schrank (Abb. 5) und entfernen Sie den Stift

aus dem Loch, in dem der Schrank verriegelt ist (siehe obere Pfeile) und
schwenken Sie den Schrank in seine neue Arbeitsposition (siehe Pfeil in
Drehrichtung). Sobald der Schaltschrank an seinem Platz ist, setzen Sie den
Stift ein, indem Sie die Locher in der neuen Position anpassen. Auf diese
Weise wird es in der Arbeitsposition verriegelt. Die Leitungen werden dann
entsprechend dem Schema (Abb. 5) an der Unterseite des Schrankes
angeschlossen.

e Um die Handhabung zu erleichtern, wird die Anlage mit einem in die
Konstruktion integrierten Palettensystem geliefert. Dieses System besteht

aus zwei verzinkten Blechprofilen, die mit der Grundplatte verschraubt
sind. Sobald der Ort, an dem das Gerat befestigt werden soll, ausgewahlt

ist, missen diese Profile entfernt werden; dazu ist es notwendig, die
Befestigungsschrauben zu l6sen und zu entfernen und dann die Profile

entsprechend der Pfeilrichtung zu entfernen, wobei bei diesem Mandver

sehr sorgfaltig vorzugehen ist, um mogliche Unfille zu vermeiden.
e Wenn der endgliltige Standort der Ausriistung festgelegt ist, achten Sie

besonders auf den Arbeitsbereich oberhalb des Induktors; esta dieser

L J342 806|R. 09/21

WARNUNG: Wenn das Gerdt nicht korrekt installiert ist, kann dies zu schweren Verletzungen oder Sachschaden fiihren. Lesen Sie die Warnhinweise.

Arbeitsbereich muss frei von Gegenstdanden und frei von elektrischen
Gerdten sein. Sobald dieser vorherige Schritt abgeschlossen ist, werden wir
zur endgiiltigen Befestigung der Ausriistung tbergehen. Dazu muss der
Sockel mittels Ankerbolzen (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) fest mit dem
Betonboden verbunden werden. Die Grundplatte selbst kann als Schablone
zur Festlegung der korrekten Ankerpositionen verwendet werden.

Um den Installationsvorgang abzuschlieRen, schlieRen Sie die Leitungen
“A” und “B” an den Pneumatikschrank an, wie in der Zeichnung
dargestellt. Das Gerat wird im Werk gepriift und verifiziert, es ist jedoch
angebracht, am Zielort eine Uberpriifung vorzunehmen, indem sie an
einen Drucklufteingang von maximal 10 bar angeschlossen wird und
Uberprift wird, dass sich alle Zubehérteile des pneumatischen Systems
nach dem Transport in korrekten Betriebsbedingungen befinden. Der
Steuerschrank erméglicht eine unabhangige Regelung des pneumatischen
Aktuators zum Heben und Senken der Zylinder und ermdglicht auch die
Regelung des Pumpendrucks.

Mit der Power Ram-Grundeinheit kann der Pumpendruck nicht reguliert
werden

Um die Lebensdauer des Gerats und der Pumpe zu verlangern, empfehlen
wir die Verwendung eines Filters am Eingang des Schrankes.

Die Schrénke sind werkseitig auf einen Druck von ca. 5 bar fir den
pneumatischen Antrieb und 5 bar fir die pneumatische Pumpe eingestellt.

| SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831

- 33392 - Gijon - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com




INSTALLATION

TRANSPORTSTELLUNG! ARBEITSSTELLUNG!

Abb. 5 / GRUNDEINHEIT

R. 09/21/842 806 K]

SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gij6n - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com |

2021_09_02-09:30



BEDIENUNG

PUMP CONTROL

RAM CONTROL.

r
Q.

POWER RAM

Abb. 6 / GRUNDEINHEIT

INSTALLATION DES FETTFASSES

1.Achten Sie darauf, dass sich der Schaltschrankhebel in der Stellung
“NEUTRAL” befindet (Mitte).
2. Schieben Sie den 200 kg schweren Fass liber die Basis des Induktors, sie
stoppt bei den Anschldgen des Induktors.
Verwenden Sie immer Behalter, die mit dieser Ausriistung kompatibel sind.
Verwenden Sie keine beschadigten Reservoirs, da dies zum Verklemmen
der Folgeplatte im Reservoir fiihren kann..
3.Schrauben Sie den Entliifterstab von der Folgeplatte ab, halten Sie ihn in
der Néahe oder verwenden Sie die fiir seine Befestigung vorgesehenen
Punkte auf der Tragerplatte der Induktionspumpe.
.Bewegen Sie den Schaltschrankhebel in die Position “DOWN” (unten).
.Lassen Sie den Fettfolgedeckel durch den Fass absinken. Wenn die Luft
stoppt und das Fett durch die Entliftungséffnung zu flieBen beginnt,
stoppen Sie den Induktor, indem Sie den Schaltschrankhebel in die
Position “NEUTRAL” (Mitte) bewegen.
= 6.Fiihren Sie die Stange ein und sichern Sie sie ordnungsgemaR.
R 7.Das Gerit ist bereit, mit ihm zu arbeiten. Die Pumpe sollte jetzt
betriebsbereit sein.

(%0

09_02-09:30

Um den Induktor zum ersten Mal anzuheben:

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich keine Gegenstande oben auf dem Hebewerkzeug
befinden. Sehen Sie auch die WARNUNGEN und VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
auf Seite 2.

2. Stellen Sie den Schaltschrankhebel in die Position “UP”. Beriihren Sie keine
Gerateteile, wahrend die Maschine in Bewegung ist!

3. Heben Sie den Fefftfolgedeckel hoher als die Oberseite des Fasses. Stoppen
Sie die Aufwartsbewegung des Hebezeugs, indem Sie den Schaltschrankhebel
in die Position “NEUTRAL” (Mitte) bewegen.

Zum Anheben des Induktors, (Normalbetrieb):

1. Vor dem Anheben des Induktors muss sich das Pumpenregelventil in der
Position “OFF” befinden.

2.Bei neuen Dichtungen sollte der auf der “Ram Control”-Uhr angezeigte
Druck 6-7 bar betragen (bei weicheren gebrauchten Dichtungen kann der
Druck niedriger sein, um leichte Flissigkeitsleckagen zu reduzieren). Um
den Luftdruck des Induktors einzustellen, muss der “Ram Control”-Knopf
ein Stlick herausgezogen werden, so dass er gedreht werden kann, im
Uhrzeigersinn, um den Druck zu erhdhen, und gegen den Uhrzeigersinn,
um ihn zu verringern. Um den Druck einzustellen, muss der Regler in
Richtung des Steuerkastens gedriict werden und wird dann wieder
verriegelt.

3.Bewegen Sie den Schaltschrankhebel in die Position “UP” (nach oben).

4. Heben Sie den Fettfolgedeckel héher als die Oberseite des Fasses. Stoppen
Sie die Aufwartsbewegung des Hebezeugs, indem Sie den
Schaltschrankhebel in die Position “NEUTRAL” (Mitte) bewegen.

FETTZUFUHR

1. Wahlen Sie die Position “DOWN” im Steuerschrank des Hebezeugs, der
Fettfolgedeckel komprimiert das Fett, das die Pumpe ansaugt..

2. Starten Sie die Pumpe, indem Sie das Ventil “Pump Control” in die Position
“ON” drehen.

3. Die Pumpe/der Induktor kann nun Fett durch den Auslassschlauch fordern,
bis das Fass leer ist. Die Entleerungsgeschwindigkeit kann durch Offnen
und SchlieRen des Endes des Auslassschlauchs gesteuert werden. Wenn die
Folgeplatte den Boden des Fasses beriihrt, aktiviert und deaktiviert der
Folgeplattensensor die Pumpe..

4.Bevor der Induktor angehoben wird, um einen neuen Behdlter zu
benutzen, muss sich das Pumpensteuerventil in der Stellung “OFF”
befinden.

5.Bewegen Sie den Schaltschrankhebel in die Position “OFF”. In dieser
Position heben die Zylinder das Gerat an, und ein Luftstrom tritt in den
Fass ein, um den Fettfolgedeckel nach oben zu driicken.

6. Heben Sie den Fettfolgedeckel hoher als die Oberseite des Fasses. Stoppen
Sie die Aufwartsbewegung des Hebezeugs, indem Sie den
Schaltschrankhebel in die Position “NEUTRAL” (Mitte) bewegen).

WARNUNG: Wahrend das Gerdat an die Druckluftleitung

& angeschlossen ist, sollten Sie sich dariiber im Klaren sein, dass es zu

schweren Verletzungen kommen kann, wenn Sie von beweglichen

Teilen des Gerats erfasst wird. Zu lhrer Sicherheit und zur

Verlangerung der Lebensdauer lhres Gerites, trennen Sie es am

Ende ihrer Verwendung stets von der Druckluftleitung.

TECHNISCHE DATEN / ERSATZTEILE / ABMESSUNGEN

SIEHE SEITEN: 25, 27, 29

L3342 806|R. 09/21

| SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gijon - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com




KIT N° 534142 - GREASE KIT
FUR/ELEV BIPOSTE (534121)

OPTIONALE AUSRUSTUNG

KIT N° 534330 - KIT FUR HOHEN FLUSS
PARA POWER RAM (534321)

KIT N° 534413 - FETTPUMPEN-KIT
FUR/ELEV BIPOSTE (534421, 534721, 534821)

MOGLICHE PROBLEME UND IHRE LOSUNGEN

SYMPTOME

MOGLICHE URSACHEN

LOSUNGEN

Pumpe funktioniert nicht oder es erfolgt
keine Fettférderung.

Unzureichender Luftzufuhrdruck.

Erh6hen Sie den Lufzufuhrdruck.

Ein Element des Ausgangskreises ist blockiert oder
geschlossen.

Saubern oder 6ffnen Sie den Ausgangskreis.

Méglicher Lufthohlraum zwischen Platte und Fett.

Entfernen Sie die Luft von der Reinigungsplatte ab.

Die Pumpe beginnt viel schneller zu pumpen.

Der Fass ist leer oder der Fettstand befindet sich
unter dem Pumpeneinlass

Ersetzen Sie den Fass.

Die Pumpe arbeitet auch dann weiter, wenn
der Fettaustritt geschlossen ist.

Irgendwo im Kreislauf tritt Fett aus.

Prifen und festziehen oder reparieren.

Fettverlust aus dem Abluftschalldampfer.

Schmierfett ist durch Verschleil oder Beschadigung
der Packungsbaugruppe in den Druckluftmotor
eingedrungen.

Ersetzen Sie die Verpackungseinheit (Reparatursatz).

Fettverlust aus dem Abluftschalldampfer.

Verschlissene oder beschadigte O-Ringe fiir Welle
oder Verteilerbuchse.

Ersetzen Sie die Wellenbaugruppe oder/und die Ver-
teilerblichsenbaugruppe.

Verschlissene oder beschadigte
Wendestangendichtungen

Ersetzen Sie die beschadigten Dichtungen.

Verminderung der Durchflussrate.

FuRventil oder oberes Ventil mit Verunreinigungen

Zerlegen und reinigen. Ersetzen, wenn beschadigt.

Schallddmpfer mit Verunreinigungen.

Reinigen oder ersetzen Sie den Schallddmpfer.

Die Pumpe hebt sich nicht, auch ohne Fass.

Der Stellantrieb arbeitet nicht mit dem richtigen
Druck.

Stellen Sie den Antriebsdruck ein, indem Sie den
Druck tiber 5 bar erhéhen.

Leckage zwischen Adapter und Rohr oder
zwischen Mitnehmerplatte und Adapter.

Die/die Dichtung(en) ist/sind beschadigt.

Ersetzen Sie die Dichtungen auf der Platte und
dem Adapter, um eine wasserdichte Abdichtung zu

erreichen
R. 09/21|842 806 W4

SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gij6n - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com |

2021_09_02-09:30



OMNMUCAHUE

* HenogBWXHbI WHAOYKTOP ANA MNOAayn CMasKu, YepHun wu T. A.
ynpaBnAemMblii MpU MOMOLLM CXAToro Bo3ayxa. OTO YCTPOMCTBO
ncnonb3yet OBa MHEBMATUYECKUX  LUMAUHAOPA, COEAMHEHHbIX
MeTann4yeckon CTPYKTYpOr W  3alULEHHbIX MeTann4yecknm
obTekaTenem, MPUKPENIEHHbIM K apMMpPOBAHHOM OMOPHOM NANUTE,B
pesynbTate 4ero nofiydaeTcA MpoYHaA W ManeHbkasa peTtanb
npegHasHaveHHaA onAa paboTbl ¢ Takoro Tvna 6apabaHamu.

+ [laHHOe yCTpONCTBO, CHABXXEHHbI BCEMU KOMMOHEHTamm, He0O6X0AMMbIMUN
[NA ero ucnonb3oBaHusA, Obin paspaboTaH AnA nojadyn CMaskm €
6onbluer rapaHTuern 3anmBKN Hacoca 1 MakCMMasibHOroO MCMob30BaHMA
6apabaHoB AJ1A CMa3ku, COBMECTUMbIX C 3TOW MOAESbIO HAYKTOpA.

+ OH BK/toYaeT B ce6A NPOYHYIO aMtOMUHMNEBYIO UHAYKLMOHHYIO NNacTuHy
C CUCTEMOW YMNJIOTHEHWA, COCTOALLEN M3 MaHXETHbIX YMIOTHEHUA Unn
[BOVIHbIX YMIOTHUTESBbHBIX KOMeL. dTa CUCTEMA rapaHTUpyeT YUCTOTY

NMPEAOCTEPEXEHME U BHUMAHUE

CTeHOK 6apabaHa v ero naeasnbHyto repMeTUYHOCTb, YTO NpeaoTBpallaeT
nonagaHve 3arpA3HeHnn 1 3awmiaeT OT NorogHbIX ycnosuin. Mogens n
maTtepuan MCnonb3yemor KPOMKW WA YNAOTHEHUA 3aBUCAT OT €ro
COBMECTMMOCTN C MepekaynmsaembiM BelecTBOMCYLECTBYIOT Takxe
pasnnyHble KOMMEKTbl HACOCOB, NpeAHa3HaYeHHbIe AJ1A ONTUMM3auunm
paboTbl B 3aBMCMMOCTW OT TpebOBaHUA K WCMONb30BAHUIO 3TOro
yCTpOKCTBa.

Korpa ycTponcTBO NpaBWbHO 3aKpenseHo, MAacTUHY MOXKHO MOAHATb
BMECTE C HAacOCOM Ha 3afdaHHyl0 BbICOTY, 4TOObI OOnerdynTb 3ameHy
ncnonbL3oBaHHoOro 6apabaxa.

[laHHOe yCTPONCTBO MMeeT KOPOOKY yrpaBieHNA MHAYKTOPOM 1 HACOCOM,
YCTaHOB/MEHHbIM B YCTaHOBKE. JTOT KOpobka ynpaBneHuA MMeeT Bce
CUCTeMbl, Heobxoaumble pANnA ob6nerdyeHWA BXOAa WHAOYKLMOHHOW
nnacTuHbl B 6apabaH 1 BbIXOAA U3 Hero.

& NPEAOCTEPEXEHUE: Cumson «MNPEOOCTEPEXEHWE!»
yKasblBaeT Ha CUTyauuio, KOTopasa MOXET MPUBECTU K CEPbe3HOMN
TpaBMe U CMEpTK, eCAN He CObNAaTb UHCTPYKLIMK.

MNPOYTUTE MEPEQN NCMNOJIb3OBAHNEM

& NPEAOCTEPEXEHUE

+ [lepen vcnonb3oBaHnem 060pPyAOBaHWA MPOYTUTE BCE MHCTPYKLMWU MO
aKcnayaraumm, GUpPKN N ATUKETKN.

+ [laHHoe ob6opynoBaHve npegHasHayeHo ToNbKo A1 NPoecCMoHanbHOro
MCMNOJSIb30BaHUA.

+ He nepepenbiBante n He wmoauduumpynte 3T0 o6OpyaoBaHue.
Mcnonb3yiiTe  NOAJ/IMHHbIE KOMMOHEHTHI, MpenocTaBneHHble SAMOA
Industrial, S.A.

* HecoBmecTuMble XWOKOCTM MOryT Bbi3BaTb MOBPEXAEHWEe Hacoca wu
Cepbe3Hble TpaBMbl.

+ Hacoc co3paeT BbICOKOE MM O4EHb BbICOKOE AaBneHve. He npesblilante
MakcuMmanbHoe gasneHne Bo3ayxa Ha srnycke 10 6ap.

+ Hacoc co3paeT BbICOKOE WM O4EHb BbICOKOE AaBnieHne. He npesbiwante
MakcuMmarnbHoe AaBneHve Bosgyxa Ha Brnycke 10 6ap. He npesbiwante
npegens AasneHna B 6apabaHe. YbeauTtech B OrpaHNyeHuAxX AaBneHns
B 6apabaHe 1 oTperynvpynTe gaeneHve B npegenax 6e3onacHoCTv npu
nogaye BO34yXa Ha WHAOYKUMOHHYIO MnacTuHy. He nbiTaiTech
MCMONb30BaTb YCTPOMCTBO, NMOKa HEe MPUHATHI BCE BO3MOXHbIE Mepbl

YCTAHOBKA

& BHUMAHUE: Cumson «BHVMAHUE!» copep>XuT MHCTPYKLUUKN Mo
npenoTBpalleHno  MoBpexaeHMAa  obopynoBaHuA nnu
BO3HWKHOBEHMWA CUTyauun, CnocobHOM NPUBECTU K TpaBMe.

NpPefoCTOPOXXHOCTU, YTOObI rapaHTUPOBATb, YTO YCTPOWCTBO YyCTaHOBNEHO
npasubHO M 4TO 6a3a NPOYHO 3akpernieHa Ha 6ETOHHOM Mony.
M3beranite anekTpuyeckux paspApoB. Y6eamTecb, YTO HET HMKakux
3NeKTpu4ecknx Kabenewn, yYCTPOMCTB WM  aKCeccyapoB Hap
noAbeMHVUKOM. N3yunTe pabouyio 30HY U NPUMUTE Mepbl, HEOOXoAVMble
onAa obecrneyeHnA [OCTATOMHOrO MPOCTpaHcTBa [AN1A  YCTAHOBKM
nogbEMHMKA W ANA MakCMmalbHO BO3MOXHOrO nogbema Hacoca, a
Takxxe AAa NpaBuibHON paboThbl.

CobniopanTte MyMHMManbHoe 6e3onacHoe paccToAHMe Npu noabeme u
oryckaHun uHpgykTopa. He nogxogoute CAMLIKOM 6aM3KO; ynpaenAnTe
UM 13 6e3onacHoro mMecta, YTobbl He 3aCTPATb MEXAY YCTPOMNCTBOM U
ero noAaBW>KHbIMU J3/1eMEeHTaMW. EyD.bTe OCTOPOXHbl NpW YyCTaHOBKEe
WNHOYKUMOHHON NnacTuHbl B 6apabaH!

Korpa ycTpoicTBO He ucnonb3yeTtcA, 06A3aTeslbHO NepekponTe nogadvy
BO34yxa, YTOObl N36eXXaTb HECHACTHbIX Clly4aeB.

Y6eouTtecb, YTO BCe onepartopbl, paboTalowme C 3TMM YCTPONCTBOM,
npoLwunu obyveHne 6e3onacHbIM MeToaam paboThbl, MOHUMAIOT OrPaHNYEHNA
1 NpY HEOBXOAMMOCTM UCMONb3YHOT 3aLMTHOE 060pYyAOBaHME.

& NMPEAOCTEPEXXEHME: HenpasnnbHana ycTaHOBKa MOXET NPUBECTU K Cepbe3HbIM TpaBMam U MaTepuanbHoMy yuiepoy.

M HenpanmbHaﬂ yCTaHOBKa MOXEeT NMpuBeCTU K Cepbe3HbIM TpaBMam 1nu
maTepuanbHomy yuiepoy.

« Arperat nocTtaBnAeTCcA C KOPOOKOW ynpaBneHWA B TPaHCMOPTHOM
nonoXeHnn.YTobbl NPUBECTM NaHe b ypaBieHnA B paboyee NonoXxxeHue,
oTcoeanHunTe Tpyobl A u B 0T naHenu ynpaenenuna (puc. 5), nssnekuTe
LWTNUT 13 0TBEPCTUA, PUKCHPYIOLLErO NaHesb ynpasneHua (cM. BepxHue
CTPEnKK), 1 ONyCcTUTE NaHenb yNpaBieHna B HOBOE paboyee NonoXxKeHme
(HanpaBneHve BpalleHMA ykKas3aHO CTpenkon). Kak Tonbko naHenb
ynpaBneHnA HaxoguTCA Ha MecTe, BCTasbTe WTUMT 1 ybeauTecs, YTO
OTBEPCTMA B HOBOM TOJIOXXEHWM coBnagalT. OTO MNO3BOMUT
3adhmkcmpoBaTh ee B paboyem nonoxkeHun.3atem noacoeamHuTe Tpyobl
B HWXKHEN YacTu NaHenu ynpasfieHWA COrnacHo cxeme (CM. puc. 5).

« [OnA obneryeHna paboTbl YCTPOMCTBO MOCTaBAAETCA C CUCTEMOW
noaanoHoB, VIHTGFpMpOBaHHOVI B KOHCTPYKLUMW. OTa cuctema cocTouT 13
ABYX OLMHKOBAaHHbLIX NPOdunernt N3 NIMCTOBOro MeTania NPpUKPy4eHHbIX K
OCHOBaHMIO nnacTtuHbl. [locne TOro, Kak Bbl Bblﬁpaﬂl/l MecTo AanAa
3aKpernneHna YCTPONCTBa, HeobxoOMMmO ydanuTb 9TV npodhunun; AnA
3TOro ocnabbTe WU CHUMUTE KpenAwme WX BUHTbI, a 3aTeM CHUMUTe
npounn B HanpasneHuW, yKa3aHHOM cTpenkamun. bByabTe 0CTOPOXHbI,
4YTOObI N36eXKaTb BO3MOXKHbIX HECYACTHbIX cnyqaes!

« locne ToOro, Kak OKOH4YaTeNlbHO OnpeaeneHo MeCTOMNoNoXeHne
yCTpoKrcTBa, 0b6paTuTe 0cob0e BHMMaHWEe Ha paboyylo 30HY, KOTopaA

2021_09_02-09:30

Lk M342 806|R. 09/21

OyneT HaxooMTbCA Had MHOYKTOPOM; B 3TOW paboyeri 30He He O0/KHO
6bITb HAKaKMUX NPeaMEeTOB U APYrnX 3NEKTPUYECKUX YCTPONCTB.

Mocne TOro, Kak Bbl 3aKOHYWUTE MPeabIAYyLMA 3Tarn, OKOHYaTesIbHO
3aKpenuTe yCTponcTBo. [NA 3TOro NPO4YHO NPUKPENUTE OCHOBAHWE K
6eTOHHOMY MOJly C MOMOLLBIO aHKEPHbIX 601TOB (HEe BXOAAT B KOMMIEKT
noctasku). CaMmy OMOPHYIO MNACTUHY MOXHO MCMONb30BaTh B KavecTse
wabnoHa AnAa yCTaHOBMIEHMA MECTOMONOXEHNA NPaBUIIbHON hrKcaumu.
[ina Toro, 4To6bl 3aBEepPLUNTL NPOLIECC YCTAHOBKW, NOACOEANHUTE TPYObI
A 1 B K nHeBMaTM4eCKOW NaHenn ynpaeneHuA B COOTBETCTBUM C
[eTanAamu Ha YyepTexe. [pnbop NPoXoanT TECTUPOBaHUE 1 MPOBEPKY Ha
3aBOfe-N3roToBMUTENE, OJHAKO LienecoobpasHo MPOBECTU MPOBEPKY B
NyHKTE Ha3Ha4yeHWA, MNOOKIIYMB €ero K BXOAy CXaToro Bo3ayxa
Makcumym 10 6ap 1 y6eamnBLLNCh, YTO BCE akceccyapbl MHEeBMaTU4eCcKom
CUCTEMbI HaxoOATCA B MPaBUIbHbIX YCMOBMAX WCMONb30BaHWA Mocne
TPaHCNOPTUPOBKM. Kopobka ynpaBneHua paeT BO3MOXHOCTb
CaMOCTOATENIbHO perynvMpoBaTth MHEBMOMPUBOA MOAbEMA U OMyCKaHWA
LUMAMHOPOB, a Tak>ke MNo3BONMAET perynMpoBaTth AaBfeHe Hacoca.
Basosbii 6510k Power Ram He no3BonAeT perynnposaTth AasneHve Hacoca.
OnAa Toro, 4tobbl MPOAUTL CPOK Cry>XObl YyCTPOWCTBA WM Hacoca,
Mcnonb3ynTe UNLTP Ha BXOAE NaHenu ynpaseHusa.

LLIkadhbl HACTpOEeHbI Ha 3aBoae Ha AasneHve npnbnuanTtensHo 5 6ap ana
NMHeBMaTUYeCcKoro npmeoaa n 5 6ap AnA NHEBMaTUYECKOro Hacoca.

| SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831

- 33392 - Gijon - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com




YCTAHOBKA!

NOJIOXXEHME NPU TPAHCMOPTUPOBKE! PABOYEE MOJIOXKEHUE!

Puc. 5/ OCHOBHOW BJIOK

R. 09/21\842 806 P

SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 -

33392 - Gij6n - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com |

2021_09_02-09:30



2021_09_02-09:30

SKCMJTYATALUMUA

L

o || PUMP CONTROL RAM CONTROL

@

Puc. 6

Puc. 6 / OCHOBHOM BJIOK

YCTAHOBKA BE[PA /17 KOHCUCTEHTHOM CMA3KW

1.Y6eputecb, 4TO pbl4ar KOpPoOOKW ynpaBieHuA
«HEVTPAJIbHOM>» nonoxeHuu (B LEHTPE).

HaxogouTcA B

2. MpoasuHbTe 200 Kr 6apabaH Mo OCHOBaHMIO MHAYKTOPA, OH YrpeTcA B

orpaHnymTenu. Micnonb3yite BCcerga eMKoCcTu, COBMECTUMbIE C AAHHbBIM
obopynoBaHveM. He ncnonb3yite noBpexaeHHbIe pe3epByaphbl, Tak Kak
9TO MOXEeT NPUBECTU K 3aCTPEBaHMIO Ba/inka B pesepsyape.

3. OTBUHTWTE CMYCKHON CTEPXEHb OT MIAacTUHblI UHAYKTOPA, yaepXusas

ero nobnusocTv WM WUCNOMb3YA KOPMyC, MNpeaHasHayeHHbIn AnA
yAepXXaHUA ero B KPOHLUTeHax UHAYKLUVOHHOrO Hacoca.

4. MNepeBepuTe pblyar ynpasneHA KOpobku B nonoxeHne «UP» (BBepx)
5. [lariTe MHAYKTOPHON NnacTvHe onycTUTLCA Yepes 6apabaH. K o r o a

rnopgaya BO3dyxa MNPekpaTUTCA WM CcMal3ka HayHeT BbiTekaTb Yepe3
CNMBHOE OTBEPCTME, OCTAHOBUTE MHAYKTOP, MEPeMecTuB pblyar wkada
ynpasneHua B nonoxenune «HEMTPAJIbHOE» (B ueHTpe).

. BcTaBbTe cTepyeHb 1 3aTAHUTE NpaBuibHbIM 06Pa30oM.

6
7. Tenepb yCTPONCTBO roToBo K paboTe. Hacoc yxe pomkeH 6biTb B

paboyem cocToAaHMM. Tenepb YyCTPOMCTBO rOTOBO K paboTe.

& BHUMAHME

[nA Toro, yTo6bl NOAHATE MHAYKTOP B MepBbiii pas:

1.

. MogHUMKUTE MHAOYKLMOHHYIO MNacTMHYy Ha BbICOTY,

V6eauTtecb, YTO Ha NOABEMHUKE HET HUKaKMUX MpegmeToB, Takxke CM.
NMPEOYNPEXOEHNA N MPEOOCTEPEXEHWA Ha cTp. 2

. MepeBeanTe pblyar ynpaeneHvA wWwkada B nonoxeHne «UP» (BBepx

He npvikacanTech HM K KakvM 4acTAM 060pyA0BaHNA BO BpeMA ABMXEHMA!
NpeBbILLAoLLYIO
BbICOTy 6apabaHa. OcTaHOBMTE MNOOBEMHMK, Mepemelan pblyar
ynpaBieHnA KOPOOKU B «HENTPasibHOe» MOMOXeHNe (B LEHTpe).

YT106bl NOAHATL MHAYKTOP (HOPMasbHbIA peXxum pa6oThbl):

1.

Mepen nogbemMoM MHAYKTOpa PErynvpyrowWwmin KnamnaH Hacoca A0SDKeH
HaxoamTbcA B nonoxeHun «OFF». [InA HOBbIX MPOKNafoK AaBneHuve,
ykasaHHoe Ha wkane «Ram Control», gomkHo coctaBnATb 6-7 6ap (npu
MCMonb30BaHNM 6onee MArKUX NPOKIaAoK AaBrieHne MOXeT ObITb HXKe,
YTOObl YMEHbLNTb HEBOMbLUYIO YTEUKy XWUAKOCTMW).[AnA perynmpoBKu
[aBneHnA BO3Jdyxa WHAOYKTOpPa Bbl AOMXKHbI YAaCTUYHO M3BMe4Yb «Ram
Control» pyyky Takum 06pa3om, 4TOObl €e MOXHO 6bl/I0 MOBEPHYTb MO
4acoBoOW CTpenke ANA yBeNMYeHNA AaBneHnA 1 NpOTUB YaCoBOW CTPENKY
ANA ero ymeHblleHnA. YTobbl yCTaHOBUTL [aBfieHne, perynatop
HeobX0AMMO MOATONIKHYTb K KOpoOKe yrnpaBfieHWA, W OH CHoBa
3abnokupyeTca.

. MogHUMUTE WMHAOYKUMOHHYIO MNNacTUHY Ha BbICOTY, NPEBbIWAOLLYIO0

BbICOTY 6apabaHa.

. OcTaHoBMTE MOABEMHUK, MEpeMellan pblyar yrnpaBfieHWA KOpo6Ku B

«HenTpanbHoe» NonoXeHne (B LeHTpe).

NMOOAYA CMA3KU

2.

3.

N

. MogHUMUTE NHAYKUMOHHYIO NNacTUHY Ha BbICOTY,

.Bboibepute nonoxeHne «DOWN» (BHM3) B KOpobOKe ynpaBneHunsa

noobeMHbIM MeXaHM3MOM, WHOYKTOpPHaA nnacTtuHa 6y,u.eT CXnMaTb
CcMasky, 3arnosHAA Hacoc.

3anycTuTe Hacoc, MOMECTUB KNanaH «YnpasfieHne Hacoca» B MOIOXKEHNN
«ON».

Takum 06pa3om Hacoc / MHAYKTOP Tenepb MOXeT nofaBaTb CMa3sKy
yepe3 BbLIXOOHOW LWNAaHr OO Tex nop, noka 6apabaH He onycTeeT,
CKOPOCTb OMOPO>XHEeHNA MOXXHO KOHTPOJIMPOBaTh, OTKPbIBAA M 3aKpbiBaA
KOHeL, BbIXOLHOrO LUfaHra.

. Mepepn, nogbeMoM MHAYKTOPA PErynupyoLLmii KnanaH Hacoca [O/MKeH

HaxoaMTbcA B NONoXKeHnn «OFF».

. MNepeBepuTe pblyar ynpaeneHnsa Kopobku B nonoxenune «UP» (BBepx) B

3TOM MOJIOXKEHWUN LMIMHAPbI B arperaTe NoAHNMAIOTCA 1 NMOTOK BO3AyXa
BXOAMT B 6apabaH, 4Tobbl MOATONKHYTL MAACTMHY MHAYKTOPA.
npeBbILatoLLyo
BbicOTy 6apabaHa. OcTaHOBWTE MNOABEMHMK, Mepemellan pblyar
ynpaBreHnAa KOPOOKUN B «HENTPasibHOE» MOMOXEHNE (B LIEHTPE).

NMPEOOCTEPEXEHMUE: [Moka o6opyaoBaHWe MNOAKIIOYEHO K
BO3AYLWHON JIMHWW, MOMHWUTE 06 OMacHOCTW 3aleMneHus
noaBMXXHbIMU /1IEMEeHTaMn 3TOro 060py,ElOBaHVIF|.

[nA Bawen 6e30NacHOCTN N NPOAJIEHNA CPoKa Cny>KObl HACOCOB
OTK/IOYUTE CcUenky ANA Brycka Bo3pdyxa Mocsie UCMosib30BaHuA
3TOro 060pyA0BaHUA.

TEXHUWYECKUE OAHHbLIE / SBANMYACTU / PASMEPDI

CMOTPUTE CTPAHULLbI: 26, 27, 29

[/ 342 806|R. 09/21

| SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gijon - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com




AOMNOJIHUTEJIbLHOE OBOPYJOBAHUE

KOMMMNEKT Ne 534413 - KOMIMNEKT CMA3KU
ONnA POWER RAM (534421, 534721, 534821)

(534321)

YCTPAHEHUE HEMOJIAAOK

KOMMJEKT N° 534330 - KOMIMJIEKT
BOJIbLIO MOTOK POWER RAM

KIT N° 534142 - KOMMMEKT
CMA3KW FOR POWER RAM
(534121)

NPU3HAKU

BO3MOXXHbIE NMPU4YAHbI

BO3MOXXHbIE NMPUYMHbI

Hacoc He paboTaeT unu HeT nogayn
XKMUOKOCTU.

HeT nogxopAulero gasneHnA nogayv BO34yXxa.

VYBennybTe faBneHne nogaBaemoro BO3Oyxa.

Kakon-To anemMeHT BbIXO4HOW Lienn 3aKynopeH
NN 3aKPbIT.

OunCTUTE UNK OTKPOITE BBIXOLHOW KOHTYP.

Bo3gyx mexxay npu>XUMHON crnepALen
NaacTUHON 1 CMA3KOW.

BbinycTute Bo3oyx.

Hacoc HaunHaeT paboTaTb O4eHb
6bICTpO.

BapabaH nycT UM ypoBeHb CMasKu HIXe BXOAa
BcacblBatoLLero Tpy6onpoBoaa.

3ameHuTe 6apabaH.

Hacoc nponomkaeT paboTtaTb, XoTA
BbIMYCK AJ1A CMa3Ku 3aKpbIT.

CyLLecTBYeT yTeuka CMa3ku B HEKOTOPOI Touke
uenu.

MpoBepbTe 1 3aTAHUTE UK XXE OTPEMOHTUPYITE.

YTeyka cmasku yepes
BO34YXOBbINYCKHOE OTBEPCTHE.

Cwmaska nonana B NHeBMoOABUraTenb ns-
3a U3HOLIEHHOro nnu noBpe>xxaeHHoro
YMJIOTHUTENIbHOIroO KOMnJjiekTa.

3ameHuTe canbHUK (KOMMMEKT ONA PEMOHTA).

YTeuka Bo3ayxa yepes
BO34yXOBbINYyCKHOE OTBEepCcTUe.

YNnoTHUTENbHbIE KOMbLA OCY pacnpenenuTena
nnn BTYNKN HaxogATCcA B USHOLWEHHOM 1nin
noBpeXXAeHHOM COCTOAHUN

3ameHuTe c60pKy OCU N/UNN BTYNKN.

YNnoTHUTENbHbIE KOSbLa MHBEPTOpPa N3HOLLEHbI
N NoBpeXXaeHbl.

3ameHuTe YNNOTHUTENbHbIE KONbLa MHBEPTOpa.

YMeHbLUeHVe Nofaym CMasKum

3arpﬂ3HeHV|e BEPXHEero nnm HM>XxHero KnanaHos.

Pa3moHTupyliTe 1 mouncTuTe, Npyn HaNNYUA
NOBPEXAEHUA 3aMeHNTE.

3arpﬂaHeHme B rnywurene.

MouncTute nnu samexHuTe rnywnTenb.

Hacoc He nogHnmaeTcA naxke 6e3
b6apabaHa.

MpvBoA He paboTaeT Ha AOMHKHOM AaBNEHUN.

OTperynupyiite naBnieHve B NpUBOAE C NMOMOLLbIO
ero perynAaTopa fasfieHneM Bbile 2 6ap.

YTeuka MeXxnay nepexogHMKoM cnepsawen
NNacTUHbI N pr6KOI7I Hacoca nnun mexxay
cnegAwen NnacTUHON n nepexogHMKOM.

nOBpe)KJJ,eHbI CalibHNKW.

3ameHnTe canbHUKKN NAacTyHbI U nepexogHukK,

4TOObI OBUTLCA FEPMETUYHOCTN.

R. 09/21/842 806 @r4|

SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gij6n - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com |

2021_09_02-09:30



2021_09_02-09:30

TECHNICAL DATA

PUMPS

PM45 40:1 (531420)

PM45 70:1 (531720)

PM60 80:1 (532820)

PM60 3:1 (532130)

Maximum air pressure

14 bar (200 psi)

7 bar (100 psi)

7 bar (100 psi)

7 bar (100 psi)

Minimum air pressure

1,5 bar (21 psi)

1,5 bar (21 psi)

1,5 bar (21 psi)

2 bar (29 psi)

Maximum grease delivery (A) 11kg/min 7,5 kg/min 8 kg/min 40 kg/min
Air inlet thread 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSP
Grease outlet thread 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSPP (H) 1" BSP
Air piston diameter 115 mm (4 1/2") 115 mm (4 1/2") 150 mm (6") 160 mm (6")
Air piston stroke 100 mm (4") 100 mm (4") 100 mm (4") 100 mm (4")
INDUCTOR TECHNICAL DATA PUMPS PM60 3:1 (532330)
Diameter of the pneumatic cylinder | 80 mm Maximum air pressure 7 bar (100 psi)
Stroke of the pneumatic cylinder 1000 mm Minimum air pressure 2 bar (29 psi)
Minimum height of equipment 1320 mm Maximum grease delivery (A) 150 kg/min
Maximum height of equipment 2230 mm Air inlet thread 1/2" BSP
Dimensions of the base 830 mm x 600 mm Grease outlet thread 2" BSP
Air inlet thread 1/2" H BSP Air piston diameter 160 mm (6")
Maximum air pressure 10 bar (140 psi) Air piston stroke 100 mm (4")
SPARE PARTS
Pos. Part No. Description Qty. Pos. Part No. |Description Qty.
739 100 ISn?fj4u8czt<1)r plate body for 534421, 534721, 1 839200-9 fS;:aFl)gi;;; gfug(:f;d connector P
739 244 Inductor plate body for 534121 inductor 1 10 839200-10 Straight bulkhead connector for pipe of 1
739 201 | Strip for closing inferior lower 4 8 mm
739 202 Strip for closing upper 4 11 931 250 Extendible hose ES 4x6x2 B (Blue) 1
1 739 225 Strip for closing intermediate 4 931250.001 | Extendible hose ES 4x6x2 Y (Yellow) 1
839 500 Gasket cleaning plate (lower) 1 12 931 251 Extendible hose ES 5,5x8x5 A 1
839 501 | Gasket cleaning plate (upper) 1 13 839443 | Fixing tank 1
940 042 | Hexagonal bolt M10x30 DIN-933 12 940 339 | Bolt 1
940 044 | Hexagonal bolt M10x25 DIN-933 12 14 531420 |B.N.G.PM45 40:1 1
942 210 | Spring washer B10 DIN-127 24 940 040 | Screw MT0X16 DIN-933 3
839200-3 | Limiter valve 3/2 NC R1/8" 1 15 531720 |B.N.G.PM45 70:1 1
i " 940 040 Screw M10X16 DIN-933 3
2 | 8392004 férZ'af)Ztocfosn e 2 532820 |B.N.G. PM60 80:1 1
839200-5 | Limiter silencer R1/8" 1 16 940 040 | Screw M10X16 DIN-933 3
839200-8 | In-line anti-return for pipe of 8 mm 1 243 504 Hose 12x8 — M3/8" G. LENGTH =4 m 1
3 Straight connector R1/4" M 17 945 556 | Connection reducer R1/2" R3/8" MH 1
839200-11 ; 1
for pipe of 8 mm 946 605 Steel and elastomer gasket J-12 1
4 842 406 Bleed rod set for 534421, 534721, 534821 1 741 104 Adapter PM45 80:1 plato s. 1
739 214 | Pump support 1 842 500 | Adaptor gasket 1
5 940 221 | Flat-headed bolt M6x60 DIN-603 4 18* | 940630 | Cylindrical bolt M8x30 DIN-912 6
941107 | Self-locking nut M6 DIN-985 4 941 542 | Threaded nozzle M10x15 DIN-913 2
960 306 | Stauff clamp G3/4" 2 946 112 | O-ring 50x3,5 Viton 90 shore-A 1
6 839200-1 | Pneumatic control panel 1 19 839 201 | Pneumatic control panel 1
739 217 | Air receiver 1 20 | 839 201-10 | Straight bulk head connector for pipe of 8 mm 1
839200-6 | Compact elbow 1/2" for pipe of 8 mm 1 21 931251 | Extendible hose ES 5.5x8x5A 1
7 839200-7 %‘:”p’;gztg; §<m Tm>> R1/2" 1 22 945 100 | Threaded plug 1/f1" 1
— 23 931 206 | Polyurethane flexible tube D. 8x6 black 5m
SSBEINE Cylindrical bolt Méx45 DIN-912 4 24 931 204 Polyurethane flexible tube D. 6x4 black 35m
941306 | Cap nut M6 DIN-917 4 839 435 | Adapt tube for camlock for 534121 inductor | 1
960306 | Stauff clamp G3/4" 2 25 7950358 | Female camlock 3" BSP for 534121 inductor | 1
g | 843505 |Drumstop ! 26 | 739245 | Bleed rod set for 534121 1
940 840 Flat-headed bolt M10x20 DIN-603 1
9 839200-2 | Pneumatic cylinder 1

Yy Jl342 806|R. 09/21

*18: Only for model(s): 534421, 534721, 534821

| SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gijon - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com




DATOS TECNICOS

BOMBAS PM45 40:1 (531420) PM45 70:1 (531720) PM60 80:1 (532820) PM60 3:1 (532130)
Presion de aire maxima 14 bar (200 psi) 7 bar (100 psi) 7 bar (100 psi) 7 bar (100 psi)
Presion de aire minima 1,5 bar (21 psi) 1,5 bar (21 psi) 1,5 bar (21 psi) 2 bar (29 psi)
Caudal maximo 11 kg/min 7,5 kg/min 8 kg/min 40 kg/min
Rosca entrada aire 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSP
Rosca salida grasa 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSPP (H) 1" BSP
Diametro del piston de aire 115 mm (4 1/2") 115 mm (4 1/2") 150 mm (6") 160 mm (6")
Recorrido del piston de aire 100 mm (4") 100 mm (4") 100 mm (4") 100 mm (4")
DATOS TECNICOS INDUCTOR BOMBAS PM60 3:1 (532330)
Diametro del cilindro neumatico 80 mm Presion de aire maxima 7 bar (100 psi)
Carrera del cilindro neumatico 1000 mm Presion de aire minima 2 bar (29 psi)
Altura minima del equipo 1320 mm Caudal maximo 150 kg/min
Altura maxima del equipo 2230 mm Rosca entrada aire 1/2" BSP
Dimensiones de la base 830 mm x 600 mm Rosca salida grasa 2" BSP
Rosca entrada aire 1/2" H BSP Diametro del piston de aire 160 mm (6")
Presion de aire maxima 10 bar (140 psi) Recorrido del piston de aire 100 mm (4")
RECAMBIOS
Pos. Cod. Descripcion Ctd. Pos. Cod. Descripcion Ctd.
739 100 Cuerpo plato seguidor para 534421, 1 931 250 Manguera extensible ES 4x6x2 A (Azul). 1
534721, 534821 11 931 250.001 | Manguera extensible ES 4x6x2 AM (Ama- 1
739 244 | Cuerpo plato seguidor para inductor 534121 1 . rillo).
739 201 Pletina cierre inferior. 4 12 931 251 Manguera extensible ES 5,5x8x5 A. 1
739 202 | Pletina cierre superior. 4 13 839 443 | Fijacion de bidon. 1
1 739 225 Pletina cierre intermedia. 4 940 339 | Tornillo 1
839 500 | Junta plato limp. inferior. 1 14 531 420 B.N.G. PM45 - 40:1 1
839 501 Junta plato limp. superior. 1 940 040 | Tornillo M10x16 DIN-933. 3
940 042 Tornillo hexagonal M10x30 DIN-933. 12 15 531720 B.N.G. PM45 - 70:1 1
940 044 | Tornillo hexagonal M10x25 DIN-933. 12 940 040 Tornillo M10x16 DIN-933 3
942 210 | Arandela muelle B10 DIN-127. 24 16 532820 |B.N.G.PM60 - 80:1 1
839 200-3 | Valvula 3/2 NC R1/8" final de carrera. 1 940 040 Tornillo M10x16 DIN-933 3
2 839 200-4 | Racor recto R1/8" a tubo de 6 mm. 2 243 504 Mang. 12x8 — M3/8" G. LONG. =4 m. 1
839 200-5 | Silenciador R1/8" final de carrera. 1 17 945 556 Reductor de conex. R1/2" R3/8" MH. 1
3 839 200-8 | Anti-retorno en linea p/tubo de 8 mm. 1 946 605 | Junta acero y elastémero J-12. 1
839 200-11 | Conex. recta R1/4"M p/tubo de 8 mm. 1 741 104 | Adaptador PM45 80:1 plato s. 1
4 842 406 Conjunto varilla de purga para 534421, 1 842 500 | Junta adaptador 1
534721, 534821 18* | 940630 | Tomillo cilindrico M8x30 DIN-912 6
739 214 | Soporte bomba. 1 941 542 | Pitén roscado M10x15 DIN-913 2
5 940 221 | Tornillo aplastado M6x60 DIN-603. 4 946 112 | Junta térica 50x3.5 Viton 90 shore-A LI E:
941 107 | Tuerca autoblocante M6 DIN-985. 4 19 839 201 Panel de control 1 2
960 306 | Abrazadera Stauff G3/4". 2 20 | 839 201-10 | Racor recto pasa tabiques p/tubo de 8 mm 1 o
6 839 200-1 | Armario neumatico. 1 21 931 251 | Manguera extensible es 5,5x8x5A 1 ;'
739 217 Calderin aire. 1 22 945 100 Tapdn roscado 1/4" 1 &
839 2006 Codo compacto 1/2" p/tubo de 8 mm. ! 23 931 206 | Tubo flexible poliuretano D. 8x6 negro 5m
7 BN Racor << T >> R1/2" p/tubo de 8 mm. ! 24 931 204 | Tubo flexible poliuretano D. 6x4 negro 3,5m
940 384 | Tornillo cilindrico M6x45 DIN-912. 4 Tubo adapt. camlock-plato seg. para
941 306 Tuerca sombrerete M6 DIN-917. 4 839 435 inductor 534121 1
960 306 | Abrazadera Stauff G3/4". 2 25 950 358 Adaptador hembra camlock 3" BSP para 1
8 843 505 | Tope biddn. 1 inductor 534121
940 840 | Tornillo aplastado M10x20 DIN-603. 1 26 739 245 Cjto. varilla purga 1/2” para inductor 534121 1
9 839 200-2 | Cilindro neumatico. 1
10 839 200-9 | Racor recto pasa-tabiques p/tubo de 6 mm. 2 *18: S6lo para modelo(s): 534421, 534721, 534821
839 200-10 | Racor recto pasa-tabiques p/tubo de 8 mm. 1

R. 09/21|842 806 %]

SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gij6n - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com |




DONNEES TECHNIQUES

2021_09_02-09:30

POMPES

PM45 40:1 (531420)

PM45 70:1 (531720)

PM60 80:1 (532820)

PM60 3:1 (532130)

Pression d’air maximale

14 bar (200 psi)

7 bar (100 psi)

7 bar (100 psi)

7 bar (100 psi)

Pression d’air minimale

1,5 bar (21 psi)

1,5 bar (21 psi)

1,5 bar (21 psi)

2 bar (29 psi)

Débit de graisse maximum (A) 11kg/min 7,5 kg/min 8 kg/min 40 kg/min
Filet d’entrée d'air 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSP
Filet de sortie de la graisse 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSPP (H) 1" BSP
Diametre du piston pneumatique | 115 mm (4 1/2") 115 mm (4 1/2") 150 mm (6") 160 mm (6")
Course du piston pneumatique 100 mm (4") 100 mm (4") 100 mm (4") 100 mm (4")
DONNEES TECHNIQUES DE L'INDUCTEUR POMPES PM60 3:1 (532330)
Diametre du cylindre pneumatique 80 mm Pression d’air maximale 7 bar (100 psi)
Course du cylindre pneumatique 1000 mm Pression d’air minimale 2 bar (29 psi)
Hauteur minimale de I'équipement 1320 mm Débit de graisse maximum (A) 150 kg/min
Hauteur maximale de I'équipement 2230 mm Filet d’entrée d'air 1/2" BSP
Dimensions de la base 830 mm x 600 mm Filet de sortie de la graisse 2" BSP
Filetage d'entrée d'air 1/2" BSP (F) Diamétre du piston pneumatique | 160 mm (6")
Pression d'air maximale 10 bar (140 psi) Course du piston pneumatique 100 mm (4")
PIECES DETACHEES
Pos. Réf. No. Description Qteé. Pos. Réf. No. Description Qté.
Corps du plateau inducteur pour 534421, Raccord a cloison droit
() 534@21, 5p34821 P ! 0 G pour tuyau de 6 mm 2
739 244 g;);ﬁ)szflu plateau inducteur pour inducteur 1 83920010 gzzcrciﬁly:uclgelsgnmdr;mt 1
739 201 Plaque de fermeture inférieure 4 11 931 250 | Tuyau extensible ES 4x6x2 B (Bleu) 1
739 202 Plaque de fermeture supérieure 4 931250.001 | Tuyau extensible ES 4x6x2 Y (Jaune) 1
L 739 225 Plaque de fermeture intermédiaire 4 12 931 251 Tuyau extensible ES 5,5x8x5 A 1
839 500 Joint de nettoyage (bas) 1 13 839 443 Fixation du fat 1
839 501 Joint de nettoyage (haut) 1 940 339 Boulon 1
940 042 Boulon hexagonal M10x30 DIN-933 12 14 531 420 B.N.G. PM45 40:1 1
940 044 Boulon hexagonal M10x25 DIN-933 12 940 040 Vis M10X16 DIN-933 3
942 210 Rondelle élastique B10 DIN-127 24 15 531720 B.N.G. PM45 70:1 1
839200-3 | Clapet de fin de course 3/2 NC R1/8" 1 940 040 | Vis M10X16 DIN-933 3
2 839200-4 | Raccord droit R1/8" pour tuyau de 6 mm 2 16 532 820 B.N.G. PM60 80:1 1
839200-5 | Silencieux de fin de course R1/8" 1 940 040 | Vis M10X16 DIN-933 3
839200-8 | Anti-retour en ligne pour tuyau de 8 mm 1 243 504 | Tuyau 12x8 - M3/8" G. LONGUEUR =4 m 1
3 Raccord droit R1/4 "M 17 945 556 | Raccord réducteur R1/2" R3/8" MH 1
839200-11 1
pour tuyau de 8 mm 946 605 Joint en acier et élastomere J-12 1
4 842406 | Assemblage de la tige de purge 1 741 104 | Adaptateur PM45 80:1 plat s 1
739 214 | Support de pompe 1 842 500 | Joint adaptateur 1
5 940 221 | Boulon a téte plate M6x60 DIN-603 4 18* | 940630 |Boulon cylindrique M8x30 DIN-912 6
941 107 Ecrou autobloquant M6 DIN-985 4 941 542 Buse filetée M10x15 DIN-913 2
960 306 | Clip Stauff G3/4" 2 946 112 | joint torique 50x3,5 Viton 90 shore-A 1
6 839200-1 | Panneau de commande pneumatique 1 19 839 201 Panneau de commande pneumatique 1
739 217 | Récepteur d'air 1 20 | 839 201-10 | Raccord a cloison droit pour tuyau de 8 mm 1
839200-6 | Coude étroit 1/2" pour tuyau de 8 mm 1 21 931 251 | Tuyau extensible ES 5.5x8x5A 1
839200.7 | Raccord <<T>>R1/2" 1 22 | 945100 |Bouchon fileté 1/4” 1
o pour tuyau de 8 mm 23 931 206 Tube flexible en polyuréthane D. 8x6 noir 5m
940 384 I?oulon cylindrique M6x45 DIN-912 4 24 931 204 Tube flexible en polyuréthane D. 6x4 noir | 3,5m
941306 _| Ecrou borgne M6 DIN-917 4 Tube adapt.camlock-plaque suiv. pour
p plaq p
960 306 | Clip Stauff G3/4" 2 839435 |, Jcteur 534121 1
8 843 505 | Butée d'arrét du fat 1 23 950 358 | A\daptateur femelle Camlock 3" BSP 1
940 840 | Boulon a téte plate M10x20 DIN-603 1 pour inducteur 534121
9 839200-2 | Cylindre pneumatique 1 26 739 245 Ensemble tiges de purge 1/2” 1
pour inducteur 534121

yZ 342 806(R. 09/21

*18: Uniquement pour les modeles(s): 534421, 534721, 534821

| SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gijon - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com




TECHNISCHE DATEN

PUMPEN PM45 40:1 (531420) PM45 70:1 (531720) PM60 80:1 (532820) PM60 3:1 (532130)
Maximaler Luftdruck 14 bar (200 psi) 7 bar (100 psi) 7 bar (100 psi) 7 bar (100 psi)
Minimaler Luftdruck 1,5 bar (21 psi) 1,5 bar (21 psi) 1,5 bar (21 psi) 2 bar (29 psi)
Maximaler Durchfluss 11 kg/min 7,5 kg/min 8 kg/min 40 kg/min
Gewinde fiir Lufteinlass 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSP
Fettaustrittsgewinde 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSPP (H) 1" BSP
Luftkolbendurchmesser 115 mm (4 1/2") 115 mm (4 1/2") 150 mm (6") 160 mm (6")
Luftkolbenweg 100 mm (4") 100 mm (4") 100 mm (4") 100 mm (4")
TECHNISCHE DATEN INDUKTOR PUMPEN PM60 3:1 (532330)
Durchmesser des Pneumatikzylinders | 80 mm Maximaler Luftdruck 7 bar (100 psi)
Hub des Pneumatikzylinders 1000 mm Minimaler Luftdruck 2 bar (29 psi)
Minimale Hohe der Einheit 1320 mm Maximaler Durchfluss 150 kg/min
Maximale Hohe der Einheit 2230 mm Gewinde fiir Lufteinlass 1/2" BSP
Grundmale 830 mm x 600 mm Fettaustrittsgewinde 2" BSP
Gewinde fiir Lufteinlass 1/2" H BSP Luftkolbendurchmesser 160 mm (6")
Maximaler Luftdruck 10 bar (140 psi) Luftkolbenweg 100 mm (4")
ERSATZTEILE
Pos. | Teilnummer | Beschreibung Mg. Pos. | Teilnummer | Beschreibung Mg.
739 100 Korper Fettfolgedeckel fiir 534421, 1 931 250 Verlangerungsschlauch ES 4x6x2 A (blau). 1
534721, 534821 11 931 250.001 | Verldngerungsschlauch ES 4x6x2 AM 1
739 244 Korper der Mitnehmerplatte fiir induktor 1 . (gelb).
534121 12 931 251 | Verlangerungsschlauch ES 5,5x8x5 A. 1
739 201 Untere Verriegelungsplatte. 4 839 443 | Fassbefestigung 1
739 202 | Obere Verriegelungsplatte. 4 e 940 339 | Schraube 1
L 739 225 Mittlere Verriegelungsplatte. 4 531 420 B.N.G. PM45 - 40:1 1
839 500 Dichtung untere Reinigungsplatte. 1 L 940 040 | Schraube M10x16 DIN-933. 3
839 501 Dichtung obere Reinigungsplatte. 1 531 720 B.N.G. PM45 - 70:1 1
940 042 | Sechskantschraube M10x30 DIN-933. 12 15 ™ 040040 | Schraube M10x16 DIN-933 3
940 044 Sechskantschraube M10x25 DIN-933. 12 532 820 B.N.G. PM60 - 80:1 1
942210 | Federscheibe B10 DIN-127. 24 16 ™ 540040 | Schraube M10x16 DIN-933 3
839 200-3 | Begrenzungsventil 3/2 NC R1/8" 1 243 504 | Schlauch 12x8 - M3/8" G. LANGE = 4 m 1
2 | 8392004 Sjﬁje Verschraubung R1/8" auf 6 mm 2 17 945 556 | Verbindungsreduzierstiick R1/2" R3/8" MH. | 1
— 946 605 | Stahl- und Elastomerdichtung J-12. 1
839 200-5 B?grenzer-Scha.lldampfe'r R1 /8"'.. 1 741104 | Adapter PM45 80:1 plato s. 1
839 200-8 Egﬁl:.laufsperre in der Leitung fiir 8-mm- 1 842500 | Adapter-Dichtung 1
3 Gerade Verschraubung R1/4"M auf 8 mm 1 18* 940 630 Zylindrische Schraube M8x30 DIN-912 6
839 200-11 |\ 941542 | Gewindestutzen M10x15 DIN-913 2
/ LT Spiilstangenbaugruppe fiir 534421, 1 946 112 | O-Ring 50x3.5 Viton 90 shore-A 1 §
534721, 534821 19 839 201 Steuertafel 1 2
739 214 Halterung Pumpe 1 20 | 839 201-10 | Gerader Rohrfitting f/ 8 mm Rohr 1 ;‘
5 940 221 Abgeflachte Schraube M6x60 DIN-603. 4 21 931 251 Verlangerungsschlauch ES 5,5x8x5A 1 ;'
941 107 Selbstsichernde Mutter M6 DIN-985. 4 22 945 100 Schraubkappe 1/4" 1 <
960 306 | Stauff-Klemme G3/4". 2 23 931 206 | Polyurethan-Schlauch D. 8x6 schwarz 5m
6 839 200-1 | Pneumatischer Schrank. 1 24 931 204 Polyurethan-Schlauch D. 6x4 schwarz 3,5m
739 217 | Luftbehalter. 1 839435 | Rohradapter-Camlock-Verfolgungsplatte fiir | |
839 200-6 | Kompakter Bogen 1/2" f/ 8 mm Rohr 1 25 Induktor 534121
7 839 200-7 | Steckverbinder << T >>R1/2"f/ 8 mm Rohr | 1 950 358 Weiblicher Camlock-Adapter 3” BSP fiir 1
940 384 | Zylindrische Schraube M6x45 DIN-912. 4 Induktor 534121
941 306 Hutmutter M6 DIN-917. 4 26 739 245 Spllstab 1/2" fir Induktor 534121 1
960 306 | Stauff-Klemme G3/4". 2
. 843 505 Fass-AnschIag. 1 *18: Nur fur Modell(e): 534421, 534721, 534821
940 840 | Abgeflachte Schraube M10x20 DIN-603. 1
9 839 200-2 | Pneumatischer Zylinder. 1
10 839 200-9 | Gerader Rohrfitting f/ 6 mm Rohr 2
839 200-10 | Gerader Rohrfitting f/ 8 mm Rohr. 1

R. 09/21|842 806 4]

SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gij6n - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com |




TEXHUWYECKWUE OAHHbIE

2021_09_02-09:30

HACOCbI

PM45 40:1 (531420)

PM45 70:1 (531720)

PM60 80:1 (532820)

PM60 3:1 (532130)

MakcumanbHoe gasneHve BO3Oyxa

14 6ap (200 psi)

7 6ap (100 psi)

7 6ap (100 psi)

7 6ap (100 psi)

MvHMmanbHoe faBneHne Bo3gyxa

1,5 6ap (21 psi)

1,5 6ap (21 psi)

1,5 6ap (21 psi)

2 6ap (29 psi)

MakcumanbHaa nogaya cmasku (A) 11 Kr / MyH 7,5 Kr / MvH 8 Kr / MuH 40 Kr / MuH
Kanan pna Bnycka Bo3pyxa 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSP
KaHan Bbixoga cmMasku 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSPP (H) 1/2" BSPP (H) 1" BSP
[nameTp NHEBMOMNOPLUHA 115 mm (4 1/2") 115 mm (4 1/2") 150 mm (6") 160 mm (6")
Xop, NHEBMOMOPLLUHA 100 mm (4") 100 mm (4") 100 mm (4") 100 mm (4")
TEXHWYECKUWE OAHHbIE MHOYKTOPA HACOCbI PM60 3:1 (532330)
[vnameTp NHEBMaTN4ECKOro LnnMHapa 80 MM MakcrmanbHoe aaBneHve Bo3pyxa 7 6ap (100 psi)
Xop NHEBMATUYECKOro UMNMHApa 1000 MM MvH1ManbHoe faBneHne Bo3ayxa 2 6ap (29 psi)
MuH1ManbHanA BbicoTa 060pyA0BaHMA 1320 MM MakcumanbHana nogada cmaskm (A) | 150 Kkr / MuH
MakcumarsnbHana BblcoTa 060pyA0BaHNA 2230 MM Kanan ana Brycka Bo3gyxa 1/2" BSP
Paamepbl ocHoBaHWA 830 MM X 600 MM KaHas Bbixoga cmasku 2" BSP
KaHan ons Bnycka Bo3gyxa 1/2" H BSP [vameTp NHEeBMOMNOPLIHA 160 mm (6")
MakcrmanbHoe JaBneHve Bo3ayxa 10 6ap (140 psi) Xof, NHeBMOMOpLIHA 100 mm (4")
3AMNACHbIE YACTU
Pos. | Yactb No. | ONMNCAHUE Kon-Bo. Pos. | Yactb No. | OMMMCAHUE Kon-Bo.
Kopnyc pna nnactuHbl HaykTopa 534421, -~ [MpAmMon coeguHUTENb NEPEropoaKn Ans
739100 534721, 534821 ! 10 839 200-9 Tpy6bl 6 MM 2
739 244 Kopnyc nnacTuHbl MHOYKTOPa, UHAYKTOP 1 839 200-10 MpAmon coeanHUTENb NEPeropoaKn AnA 1
534121 Tpy6bl 8 MM
739 201 | HwkHAA 3akpbiBaoLlaa nnactuHa. 4 11 931 250 | PasgBwkHom wnaHr ES 4x6x2 B (CruHuin) 1
739 202 | BepxHAA 3akpblBatoLan nnacTuHa. 4 931 250.001 | PaspsmkHonm wnaxr ES 4x6x2 B (CuHuin) 1
1 739 225 | [NpomexxyToyHaA 3akpbiBatoLLan nnacTuHa 4 12 931 251 | PaspBwkHom wnaHr ES 5,5x8x5 A 1
839 500 | [NnacTuHa OnA OYUCTKIM MPOKIAA0K (HVDKHARA) 1 13 839 443 | DuKcaxkHbIN Bak 1
839 501 | [MnactuHa anA 04MCTKM NPOKNAAOoK (BepxHAA) | 1 940 339 | bBont 1
940 042 BonT ¢ wecTturpaHHon ronoskon M10x30 12 14 531420 |B.N.G. PM45 40:1 1
DIN-933 940 040 | BunT M10X16 DIN-933 3
940 044 gnggg;JeCTmrpaHHoﬁ ronoskov M10x25 12 15 531720 |B.N.G. PM45 - 70:1 1
- - 940 040 | BuHT M10X16 DIN-933 3
942 210 | MpyxwuHHanA mam?a B10 DIN-127 24 16 532820 |B.N.G. PM60 - 80:1 1
839 200-3 OI’paHVI:WITeJ'IbeIVI KnanaH 3/2“NC R1/8 1 940 040 | BunT M10X16 DIN-933 3
2 | 8392004 |(PTMOMcoemnATens RTIBTANATRYON | 243504 | Linanr 12x8 - M3 /8 “G. [UIMHA = 4 m 1
839 2005 | OrparnanTens mywmTens R1 /8" 1 17 945 556 | [NepexogHuk nogkntodeHna R1/2“R3/8"MH | 1
= 946 605 |[Npoknagka na ctanu u anactomepa J-12 1
MpAMOTOYHBIV NPOTMBOBO3BPAT AA
839 200-8 TpyGbl 8 MM 1 741104 | Anantep PM45 80: 1 nnactvHa 1
3
839 20011 MpAMoii coeaunimuTens R1 /4 “M ana ] 842 500 | lMpoknagka nepexogHnka 1
~" | Tpy6bi 8 M. 940 630 | Lununopuyeckuin 6ont M8x30 DIN-912 6
18* = .
KoMMeKT CrycKHOro CTepXKHA AniA 941 542 HakoHeYHWK ¢ BUHTOBOW Hape3Kol 5
4 | 842406 | 554451 534721, 534821 1 M10x15 DIN-913
739 214 | Onopa gnAa Hacoca 1 946 112 YnnoTHUTenbHoe KonbLo 50x3,5 ButoH 1
5 940 221 | BonT ¢ Niockoii ronoskoi M6x60 DIN-603 4 90, TBEPAOCTS Mo Llopy A
941107 | Camo6rokvpylowmiicA raika M6 DIN-985 4 19 839 201 nHeBM?TMHeCKaH naHenb ynpasneHna 1
960 306 | 3axum LLitaydd G3 /4 “ > 20 |839201-10 MpAmoIi coeamHUTENb NEperopoaKu Ansa 1
TPYy6bl 8 MM
6 839 200-1 | MNHeBMaTNYecKan NaHenb ynpasneHns 1 -
- z 21 931 251 | PaspBwmxHon wnaHr ES 5,5x8x5 A 1
739 217 | Bo3nyxonpuvémHbI LMnnHAp 1 2 945 100 | Peant oK 1/47 p
839 200-6 | KomnakTana koneHyataa Tpyba 1/2" 8 mm. 1 I'Ie3b OBaA Npobka 5 6xaD. Bxb
Z onuypeTaHoBan rmbkasa Tpybka D. 8x
839 200-7 T-06pasHbiili coeanHUTENb NEPErOPOLKU 1 23 931 206 uepHas 5m
7 OnAa Tpy6bl 8 MM A 6 6xa D. 6xa
940 384 | Llunungpuyecknin 6ont M6x45 DIN-912 4 24 931 204 q:;:ggeTaHOBaH rnokan Tpyoka b. ox 35m
941 306 |laika IfOﬂHaHKOBaFl M6 DIN-917 4 830 435 Tpy6a ANA HACTPOMKM KAMIIOKA AA ]
960 306 MpAMoW coeanHNTENb Neperopoakun AnA > o5 nHayKTopa 534121
TPyGb! 6 MM 50 358 O6bemniowian aetanb kamnoka 3 "BSP
8 843505 | CurHan octaHoeka GapabaHa 1 9 [NA HAYKTOpa 534121 1
940 840 | BonT ¢ nnockoi ronoskoin M10x20 DIN-603 1 26 739 245 | KOMNIEKT CMyCKHOrO CTepHA anA 534121 | 1
9 839 200-2 | [MHeBMaTMYECKUIA LUNNHAP 1

y {342 806(R. 09/21

*18: Tonbko anAa mopenu (en): 534421, 534721, 534821

| SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gijon - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com




SPARE PARTS / RECAMBIOS / PIECES DETACHEES / ERSATZTEILE / UCMNbITAHHBIE MAPTbI

n.l7

ALY

LIKLTA R LI RAS AN R

FOR MODEL /
PARA MODELO /
POUR MODELE /
FUR MODELL /
anA MOOENN
534121:

R.09/21|842 806 w4

SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gij6n - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com |

2021_09_02-09:30



2021_09_02-09:30

SPARE PARTS / RECAMBIOS / PIECES DETACHEES / ERSATZTEILE / UCNbITAHHbBIE MAPTbI

*BASIC MODEL / MODELO BASICO / MODELE BASIQUE / BASISMODELL / BASOBAA MOLE/b

V2. 3842 806|R. 09/21

| SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gijon - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com




DIMENSIONS / DIMENSIONES / DIMENSIONS / ABMESSUNGEN / PASMEPbI

LOWERED 1320 / RAISED 2230

BAS 1320 / HAUT 2230
1156

RUCKGANG 1320 / ANSTIEG 2230
B noHmxeHHoM cocToAaHMn1320 / B nogHATOM cocTtoAaHuMm 2230

BAJADA 1320 / ELEVADA 2230

720

@

600

554

@
|

POWER RAM

- B - .

830

980

106,5

355

455

620 ‘

2021_09_02-09:30

= Al R " 13 -
BASIC MODEL SPECIFIC DIMENSIONS
DIMENSIONES ESPECIFICAS DEL MODELO BASICO

DIMENSIONS SPECIFIQUES DU MODELE BASIQUE

R. 09/21|842 806 @wrid

SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gij6n - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com |




2021_09_02-09:30

NOTES / NOTAS / NOTES / HINWEISE / TPUMEYAHUA

1 342 806|R. 09/21

| SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gijon - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com




NOTES / NOTAS / NOTES / HINWEISE / TPUMEYAHUA

R. 09/21/842 806 EEd]

SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831 - 33392 - Gij6n - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com |

09_02-09:30

2021



2021_09_02-09:30

EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION / DECLARATION CE DE CONFORMIDAD /
DECLARATION CE DE CONFORMITE / EG-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A., Pol. Ind. Porceyo, |-14 - Camino del Fontén,
831 - 33392 - Gij6n - Spain, Spain, declares that the product(s):

391 000, 391 003, 391 004, 391 006, 534 121, 534 321,

534 421, 534 721, 534 821

conform(s) with the EU Directive(s):

2006/42/CE

SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A., Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I|-14 - Camino del Fontan,
831 - 33392 - Gij6n - Espagne, déclare que le(s) produit(s):

391 000, 391 003, 391 004, 391 006, 534 121, 534 321,

534 421, 534 721, 534 821

est(sont) conforme(s) au(x) Directive(s) de I'Union Européenne:
2006/42/CE

For SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A.

Por SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A.

Pour SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A.

Fiir SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A.

Ot nuua komnaHum SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A.

Pedro E. Prallong Alvarez

Production Director

Director de Produccion
Directeur de Production
Produktionsleiter

[vpeKTop no Npon3BoacTBy

SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A., Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontén,
831 - 33392 - Gijon - Espaiia, declara que el(los) producto(s):

391 000, 391 003, 391 004, 391 006, 534 121, 534 321,

534 421, 534 721, 534 821

cumple(n) con la(s) Directiva(s) de la Unién Europea:

2006/42/CE

SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A., Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontén,
831 - 33392 - Espania, erklart das das/die Produkt(e):

391 000, 391 003, 391 004, 391 006, 534 121, 534 321,

534 421, 534 721, 534 821

die Richtlinie(n) der Europaischen Union erfiillen:

2006/42/CE

CepTucumkar cooTBeTCTBUA:

RU C-ES.AB58.B01564/20, cpok perictBua ¢ 14.08.2020 no 13.08.2025,
BblAaH opraHom no ceptudmkaumm npogykummn «M-OOHO» OO0
«AreHTCTBO MO 3KCMEepTM3e U UCMbITaHUAM npoaykuun»; Agpec 125167,
Poccusa, r. Mocksa, yn. Buktopenko, gom 16, cTtp. 1. TenedoH:
+74951501658, e-mail: info@mfond.org. AtTectaTt akkpegmTaumm NeRA.
RU.11AB58 ot 07.04.2016 ropa.

[ata npousBoACTBa yKa3aHa Ha MapKMPOBKe uspenusa

TpaHcnopTupoBKa

M3penvie [omkHO TpaHCNOPTUPOBaTLCA B 3aBOACKON ynakoBke AnfA
3alUMTbl OT NOBPEXAEHUA N Bnaru.

XpaHeHue
M3nenve 00mKHO XpaHNTLCA 3anakoBaHHbIM, B XOPOLLIO MPOBETPVBAEMOM
1 CYyXOM MOMELLEHNN.

YTunusauua
BbInonHAKTE HaUMOHanbHble NpaBuia yTunM3aumm n nepepaboTku
OTCNY>XUBLLErO 060PYAOBaHNA, YNAKOBKW U NMPUHAANEXHOCTEN.

Y842 806|R. 09/21

| SAMOA Industrial, S.A. - Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 - Camino del Fontan, 831

- 33392 - Gijon - Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - www.samoaindustrial.com




